DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Product Promotion, Education and Export Promotion Matching Grant Program; 2021-2022 Application Period

The Department of Agriculture (Department) announces the program requirements and application period for grants under the Pennsylvania Agricultural Product Promotion, Education and Export Promotion Matching Grant Program (Program). The Program is authorized under a Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022 budgetary appropriation to the Department for agricultural product promotion, education and exports. The Department intends to make up to \$303,000 available for grants under the Program. All funding is contingent upon 2021-2022 budget appropriations.

1. Program objectives.

- (a) *Purpose*. The Department will award grants to provide matching funds to nonprofit agricultural product promotion and marketing organizations to reimburse up to 50% of the cost of projects intended to:
- (1) Increase consumer awareness of agricultural products within this Commonwealth and thereby increase sales of these agricultural products.
- (2) Educate producers and consumers with respect to agricultural products within this Commonwealth.
- (3) Otherwise facilitate the growth and development of export markets for agricultural products within this Commonwealth.
- (b) Applicants. Grants will be awarded to Pennsylvania nonprofit agricultural product promotion and marketing organizations.
 - (c) FY 2021-2022 project funding priorities.
- (1) The Department will prioritize eligible projects for promotion, education and export market development of agricultural products within this Commonwealth that support the industry's recovery as it navigates and emerges from the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. Applicants with projects aligned to COVID-19 recovery are encouraged to submit proposals.
- (2) The Department will also prioritize eligible projects that improve food security in the Commonwealth, including projects that improve access to nutritious food, decrease food waste in schools and other settings, and that leverage Federal, community and State resources through public-private partnerships.
- (d) Competitive program. The Program is competitive. Grant requests and related documentation will be reviewed by the Secretary, who will approve or reject each grant request.
- (e) Funds available basis. Grants will not be awarded unless funds are available for this purpose. The Department need not expend all the funds that are available for the Program.

2. *Definitions*. The following words and terms have the following meanings:

Applicant—A Pennsylvania nonprofit agricultural product promotion and marketing organization which applies for grant moneys under the Program.

Bureau—The Bureau of Market Development of the Department.

Pennsylvania agricultural prducts—Any of the following agricultural commodities grown, processed or manufactured within this Commonwealth: agricultural, horticultural, aquacultural, viticulture and dairy products, including artisan cheese, livestock and the products thereof, ranch raised fur-bearing animals and the products thereof, the products of poultry and beef raising, forestry and forestry products, and all products raised or produced on farms intended for human consumption, and the processed or manufactured products thereof intended for human consumption, transported or intended to be transported in commerce.

Pennsylvania nonprofit agricultural product promotion and marketing organization—A nonprofit business organization having its principal business offices within this Commonwealth, or having 50% or more of its membership within this Commonwealth, or having 50% or more of the agricultural products which it promotes or markets produced within this Commonwealth, and having as its members groups, individuals or organizations that serve to distribute an agricultural product within this Commonwealth in commerce. These members may include wholesalers, distributors, brokers, retailers, processors, growers and producers.

Secretary—The Secretary of the Department.

- 3. Limitations on grants. The minimum amount of a matching grant is \$1,000. A matching grant is a reimbursement grant, meaning no payment of grant funds will be made by the Department until the subject project is completed and the applicant documents the completion of the project to the Department in accordance with this notice.
 - 4. Uses of matching grant moneys.
- (a) Conformity to application. Matching grant moneys awarded to an applicant shall be expended solely to reimburse up to 50% of the cost of the specific project described in the grant application.
- (b) Allowable expenditures of grant moneys. Grant moneys shall be used for one or more of the following purposes described in the grant application:
- (1) To pay the cost of the specific project described in the grant application.
- (2) To pay the cost of a portion of a Pennsylvania nonprofit agricultural product promotion and marketing organization's contribution to a National or regional agricultural product promotion and marketing project.
- (3) To pay the cost of programs conducted by an applicant to educate producers and consumers with respect to agricultural products within this Commonwealth.
- (4) To pay the cost of trade shows conducted or attended by an applicant, or other projects to facilitate the growth and development of export markets for produced agricultural products within this Commonwealth.

(c) Prohibited expenditure of grant moneys. Grant moneys may not be used to defray the costs of employing temporary or permanent personnel.

5. Applications.

- (a) Application required. Interested Pennsylvania non-profit agricultural product promotion and marketing organizations shall submit grant applications to the Department. An application shall include a detailed work plan and project budget.
- (b) Project commencement and completion dates. An application shall designate July 1, 2021, or a later date, as the project start date and June 30, 2022, or earlier, as the project completion date. Program grant funds will not be awarded or paid for project activities that occur before the stated project start date or beyond the stated project completion date.
- (c) Electronic applications only. Interested applicants must submit a complete electronic project proposal and grant application using the Department's Electronic Single Application web site at https://www.esa.dced.state.pa.us/login.aspx?var=5.
- (d) Application window. Applications shall be submitted by 4:59 p.m. on Friday, August 6, 2021.
- (e) Additional documentation. The Secretary may require that an applicant submit additional documentation to complete or verify an application. The additional documentation may include a letter, affidavit or other documentation:
- (1) Verifying that an applicant is a Pennsylvania non-profit agricultural product promotion and marketing organization.
- (2) Verifying the activities and location of offices of an applicant.
- (3) Confirming that the applicant for a matching grant has secured funds in an amount at least equal to the matching grant amount sought for the project.

6. Review of application.

- (a) Transmittal of application to Bureau. When the Bureau receives a complete and accurate grant application, it will forward this application, together with supporting documentation submitted therewith, to the Secretary for review. The Bureau may also forward a recommendation as to whether the application should be approved or rejected, whether the grant should be in an amount less than requested and whether special restrictions or limitations should be placed on the grant.
- (b) Factors. The Secretary will review and evaluate the application and supporting documentation and may consider the following factors, among others, in deciding whether to approve or reject the grant request:
- (1) The relevance of the project to the promotion or marketing of agricultural products within this Commonwealth.
- (2) The innovativeness of the project described in the application.
- (3) The scope of the project and the number of people who will be exposed to or affected by the project described in the application.
- (4) The impact which the project will have upon the promotion and sales of the agricultural products within this Commonwealth to which the project is targeted.

- (5) The availability of full funding for the project from the applicant or from any source other than the Grant Program.
- (6) The apparent ability of the applicant to complete the project as described in the application or, in the case of a grant to fund a National or regional agricultural product promotion or marketing project, the apparent ability of the entity with primary responsibility for the project to complete it.
- (7) The overall performance of the project if the project had received funding through any other grant program administered by the Department in a previous fiscal year.
- (8) Projects that are joint efforts between two or more Pennsylvania nonprofit agricultural product promotion and marketing organizations may be given preference over projects involving only one organization.
- (9) Projects where reference to the Department as a source of funding can practicably be made in promotional materials or broadcasts, and that would make such a reference, may be given preference over projects that would not make such a reference.
- (10) Whether the project has been assigned priority for funding in FY 2021-2022, as previously described in paragraph No. 1(c).
- (c) *Decisions*. The Secretary may approve a grant in an amount less than that requested in the grant application. In addition, the Secretary may impose restrictions or special conditions upon the issuance of a grant. The Secretary will review all recommendations of the Bureau but will have final authority to accept or reject these recommendations.
 - 7. Notice of disposition of application.

The Department will e-mail notice of the acceptance or rejection of a grant application. This notice will be by e-mail to the address provided by the applicant in the grant application.

8. Grant agreement.

After the Secretary approves a grant application, and as a precondition to the Department's release of grant moneys to a successful applicant, the Department and the applicant will execute a written or electronic grant agreement which describes the terms and conditions subject to which the grant is made. The grant agreement shall contain and conform to the requirements of this notice and shall also contain special terms and conditions as required by the Secretary.

- 9. Verification of project completion.
- (a) *General*. Within 30 days of completion of the subject project, the applicant shall provide the Department with proof of the completion of the project and eligibility to receive reimbursement grant funds from the Department.
- (b) Required documentation. The proof described in subsection (a) shall consist of:
- (1) Copies of invoices for goods or services directly related to the project, confirming that the total billed amount is at least twice the amount of the grant, along with the written certification of the president or treasurer of the applicant that the goods or services that are the subject of the invoices have been delivered or provided to the applicant.

- (2) A certificate of completion, signed by its president or treasurer, verifying completion of the subject project and stating that the grant funds will reimburse the applicant for a portion of the costs incurred by the applicant in completing the subject project.
- 10. Delivery of grant funds by the Department. The Department will pay the grant amount to the applicant in a single payment within 45 days of receiving the proof of completion previously described in paragraph No. 9.
- 11. Questions and additional information. Questions on this Program, including on the online application process, may be directed to Morgan Sheffield, Bureau of Market Development, Department of Agriculture, 2301 North Cameron Street, Room 310, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408, (717) 787-3568.

RUSSELL C. REDDING,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1045, Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

reau of Plant Industry Noxious Weed Program, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Written comments must be received by Wednesday, July 14, 2021, to be considered. Written comments will become a part of the record, with the same force as if presented during the virtual public meeting.

The virtual public meeting agenda is as follows: presentation of background information on plants for consideration; public comment period; Committee discussion; Committee action on plants under consideration; and new business

Individuals with questions regarding this virtual public meeting should contact the Department at (717) 787-4843

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1046. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee Virtual Public Meeting

The Department of Agriculture (Department) announces a virtual public meeting of the Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee (Committee), established by 3 Pa.C.S. § 1511 (relating to designation of noxious weeds and controlled plants). The virtual public meeting will be held at 1 p.m. on Thursday, July 15, 2021, by means of teleconference. The call in number is (267) 332-8737. The conference ID # 41014098.

The purpose of the virtual public meeting is to consider addition of four plants to the noxious weed list. If time permits, these four plants will be considered at this virtual public meeting:

- \bullet Pyrus calleryana and interspecific hybrids—Callery Pear (Class B)
 - Berberis thunbergii—Japanese Barberry (Class B)
 - Microstegium vimineum—Japanese stiltgrass (Class B)
 - Alliaria petiolata—Garlic mustard (Class B)

Public comment will be accepted either in person at the virtual public meeting or in writing prior to the virtual public meeting. Written comments may be sent to RA-plant@pa.gov or the Department of Agriculture, Bu-

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Fertilizer Nutrient Values

The Secretary of Agriculture, under the authority of 3 Pa.C.S. § 6710 (relating to commercial value), establishes the commercial values per pound of nitrogen, available phosphate and soluble potash.

The values are established as follows:

Nitrogen	\$0.49 per pound
Available phosphate	\$0.41 per pound
Soluble potash	\$0.32 per pound

Further Information

Further information is available by contacting David Dressler, Agronomic Program Specialist, Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Plant Industry, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408, (717) 772-5216.

Effective Date

These commercial values are effective beginning July 1, 2021, and shall remain effective until further notice.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1047. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending June 22, 2021.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Location of Branch	Action
06-18-202	PeoplesBank, A Codorus Valley Company 105-109 Leader Heights Road York, PA 17405-2887		625 Robert Fulton Highway Quarryville Lancaster County (Limited Service Facility)	Opened
06-21-202	Peoples Security Bank and Trust Company Scranton Lackawanna County		24 Mary Street Binghamton Broome County, NY	Approved
06-22-202	Peoples Security Bank and Trust Co. Scranton Lackawanna County	To:	339 South Main Street Doylestown Bucks County	Approved
		From:	325 South Main Street	

Bucks County

Doylestown

Articles of Amendment

Date Name and Location of Institution Action
06-17-2021 York Traditions Bank Effective

York

York County

Amendment to Article I of the institution's Articles of Incorporation provides for a change in

the bank's corporate title to Traditions Bank.

Articles of Amendment provide for the institution's Articles of Incorporation to be amended

and restated in their entirety.

CREDIT UNIONS

Branch Applications

Branch Discontinuances

DateName and Location of ApplicantLocation of BranchAction06-21-2021Freedom Credit Union636 East Main StreetClosed

Warminster Lansdale

Bucks County Montgomery County

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

RICHARD VAGUE, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1048. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Tuition Calculation for Alcohol Recovery Schools

Under section 1405-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. § 14-1405-A), the Department of Education (Department) has calculated the tuition rate for use in the Alcohol Recovery School identified by the Department.

The 2021-2022 final adjusted per-student tuition rate was calculated by multiplying the preliminary adjusted

per student tuition rate in 2020-2021 by the Consumer Price Index for the 12-month period ending September 30, 2020, of 1.4%.

The Department has established a 2021-2022 final adjusted per-student tuition rate of \$21,600 for the alcohol recovery school identified by the Department.

NOE ORTEGA, Acting Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}1049.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 2,\ 2021,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

This notice provides information about persons who have applied to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a new, renewed, or amended NPDES or WQM permit, or a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges, or have submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications and NOIs concern, but are not limited to, effluent discharges from sewage treatment facilities and industrial facilities to surface waters or groundwater; stormwater discharges associated with industrial activity (industrial stormwater), construction activity (construction stormwater), and municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s); the application of pesticides; the operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs); and the construction of sewage, industrial waste, and manure storage, collection and treatment facilities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). More information on the types of NPDES and WQM permits that are available can be found on DEP's website (visit www.dep.pa.gov and select Businesses, Water, Bureau of Clean Water, Wastewater Management, and NPDES and WQM Permitting Programs).

Section	Category
I	Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received
II	Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs
III	$Individual\ NPDES\ Permit\ Applications\ for\ Discharges\ of\ Stormwater\ Associated\ with\ Construction\ Activity$

Section I identifies the following applications and NOIs that have been received by DEP:

- Individual and General WQM Permit Applications Received—DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for new and reissued permits. There is no public comment period for General WQM Permit NOIs.
 - General NPDES Permit NOIs Received—There is no public comment period for General NPDES NOIs received.
- All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received—Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs received for Individual and General WQM Permits and Individual and General NPDES Permits are identified but do not have public comment periods. DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for amendments.

Additional information on these applications and NOIs may be reviewed by generating the "Applications and NOIs without Comment Periods Report" or, for Individual WQM Permit Applications, the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

Section II identifies individual NPDES permit applications received and draft permits issued by DEP relating to sewage, industrial waste, industrial stormwater, MS4s, pesticides and CAFOs. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications, except when a site-specific water quality criterion is used to establish effluent limitations, in which case a 45-day public comment period applies. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of the Department for one additional 15-day period. Additional information, including links to draft permits and fact sheets that explain the basis for DEP's tentative determinations may be reviewed by generating the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice. Notification of 15-day extensions for comment will be provided in the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" (Comments column).

Section III provides notice of applications and draft individual permits for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities. Where indicated, DEP has made tentative determinations, based on preliminary review, to issue permits subject to proposed effluent limitations consisting of best management practices identified in the erosion and sediment control (E&S) plans and post-construction stormwater management (PCSM) plans submitted with the applications, as well as other terms and conditions based on the permit applications. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications.

Applications and NOIs may be reviewed at the DEP office that received the application or NOI. Contact information for each DEP office for Sections I & II is listed as follows. Contact information for Section III is available within the table. Members of the public are encouraged to use DEP's website to obtain additional information as discussed previously.

Comments received within the appropriate comment periods for WQM and NPDES permit applications will be retained by DEP and considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform DEP of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

DEP office contact information to review applications and NOIs in Sections I & II and to submit comments for those application and NOIs, when applicable, is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484.250.5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570.826.5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717.705.4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570.327.3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412.442.4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814.332.6340. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717.787.5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

DEP will also accept requests or petitions for public hearings on applications. The request or petition must indicate the interest of the party filing and the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A hearing will be held if the Department determines that there is a significant public interest. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. DEP will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received.

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
1821201	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	New	South Renovo Borough Clinton County 445 Pine Street Renovo, PA 17764-1625	South Renovo Borough Clinton County	NCRO
3684201	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Burle Corp Park, LLC 1126 Elm Avenue Lancaster, PA 17603	Lancaster City Lancaster County	SCRO
5990201	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Dairy Farmers of American Inc. 1405 N 98th Street Kansas City, KS 66111-1865	Middlebury Township Tioga County	NCRO
0213804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Amendment	Club at Nevillewood 2427 Hilltop Road Presto, PA 15142-1106	Collier Township Allegheny County	SWRO
0221803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Dicicco Development, Inc. 100 Bayer Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9707	Robinson Township Allegheny County	SWRO
0221804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Dicicco Development, Inc. 1442 Coraopolis Heights Road Coraopolis, PA 15108-2957	Moon Township Allegheny County	SWRO
0915801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Amendment	Kallatch Jennifer 135 Brownsburg Road Newtown, PA 18940-9624	Wrightstown Township Bucks County	SERO
0921816	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Wolfe Bruce 1071 Deer Run Road Ottsville, PA 18942	Bedminster Township Bucks County	SERO
0921817	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Schimek Janet 26 Shady Grove Circle Doylestown, PA 18901-2132	Upper Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
0921818	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Hess Craig 634 Rock Hill Road Quakertown, PA 18951-4925	Richland Township Bucks County	SERO
1521819	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Tredyffrin Township 1100 Duportail Road Berwyn, PA 19312-1079	Tredyffrin Township Chester County	SERO
1521820	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Ryan Caroline 701 Smithbridge Road Willmington, DE 19807	Birmingham Township Chester County	SERO
1521824	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Linden Hall HOA 200 Valley Road Suite 203 Mt Arlington, NJ 07856-1320	East Whiteland Township Chester County	SERO
2513810	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Washington Township Erie County 11800 Edinboro Road Edinboro, PA 16412-1024	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO
2521808	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Michael Haggerty 284 Niagara Drive Erie, PA 16507	Erie City Erie County	NWRO
4621814	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Clemens Food Group 2700 Clemens Road Hatfield, PA 19440-4202	Hatfield Township Montgomery County	SERO
4621815	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Brickman Theodore 26 Shady Grove Circle Doylestown, PA 18901-2132	Lower Moreland Township Montgomery County	SERO
4621816	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Hampton Green Condo Assoc. 721 Dresher Road Suite 1400 Horsham, PA 19044-2220	Montgomery Township Montgomery County	SERO
5021801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Coleen & Don Heistand P.O. Box 282 Landisburg, PA 17040-0282	Tyrone Township Perry County	SCRO
5213829	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Hemlock Farms Comm Association 1007 Hemlock Farms Lords Valley, PA 18428-9066	Blooming Grove Township Pike County	NERO
PA0209287	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Four Pts RV Resorts of PA, LLC P.O. Box 5123 Lake Charles, LA 70606	Richmond Township Tioga County	NCRO
NOEXNC141	No Exposure Certification	Renewal	Oil States Energy Service 5300 SW 33rd Street Oklahoma City, OK 73179-8444	Watsontown Borough Northumberland County	NCRO
NOEXSC283	No Exposure Certification	Renewal	Utz Quality Foods, LLC 900 High Street Hanover, PA 17331-1639	Hanover Borough York County	SCRO
NOEXSC358	No Exposure Certification	New	ACV Environmental Service, Inc. 1500 Rahway Avenue Avenel, NJ 07001-2200	Newberry Township York County	SCRO
NOEXSE033	No Exposure Certification	Transfer	Ecovyst Catalyst Tech, LLC 280 Cedar Grove Road Conshohocken, PA 19428-2247	Whitemarsh Township Montgomery County	SERO
PAG038381	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Transfer	Waste Management of PA, Inc. 6330 Route 219 Brockway, PA 15824-5016	Washington Township Jefferson County	NWRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAR220002	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Transfer	Sunbelt Forest Products P.O. Box 1218 Bartwo, FL 33831	Falls Township Bucks County	SERO
PAG041038	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Transfer	Lindsey & Rocco Tettis 3281 Rice Road Edinboro, PA 16412-1717	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO
PAG041156	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Transfer	Stark Norman 9820 Old Waterford Road Erie, PA 16509-5668	Greene Township Erie County	NWRO
PAG123640	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Melmar Acres 1612 Pecks Road Middletown, PA 17057	Londonderry Township Dauphin County	SCRO
PAG123701	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Cathy L & David W Reifsneider 2596 New Bridgeville Road Felton, PA 17322-7705	Chanceford Township York County	SCRO
PAG123820	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Jarred Vanderplate Farm CAFO 2590 Shumaker Road Manheim, PA 17545-9417	Rapho Township Lancaster County	SCRO
PAG123899	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Finkbiner Craig D 2452 Free Spring Church Road McAlisterville, PA 17049-8593	Fayette Township Juniata County	SCRO
PAG123923	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	New	Hissong Farmstead, Inc. 7951 Lemar Road Mercersburg, PA 17236	Montgomery Township Franklin County	SCRO
1595409	Sewage Land Application Individual WQM Permit	Renewal	White Manor CC 831 Providence Road Malvern, PA 19355-3407	Willistown Township Chester County	SERO
1599418	Sewage Land Application Individual WQM Permit	Renewal	East Whiteland Township Chester County 209 Conestoga Road Frazer, PA 19355-1633	East Whiteland Township Chester County	SERO
1073406	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	SMG Development, LLC 120 State Route 908 Ext Tarentum, PA 15084-2911	Mercer Township Butler County	NWRO
1095406	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	SMG Development, LLC 120 State Route 908 Ext Tarentum, PA 15084-2911	Mercer Township Butler County	NWRO
2518408	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Aubree Hendrickson & Ryan East 563 Talcott Road Waterford, PA 16441-9108	Waterford Township Erie County	NWRO
2520402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Allison & Gene Ricci 9871 Old Route 99 McKean, PA 16426-1726	McKean Township Erie County	NWRO
2521415	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Karen & Matthew Kerr 7323 New Road Edinboro, PA 16412-3609	Franklin Township Erie County	NWRO
2821401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Estate of Arbutus Metcalfe 11790 Punch Bowl Road Mercersburg, PA 17236-9780	Montgomery Township Franklin County	SCRO
2821402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Estate of Arbutus Metcalfe 11790 Punch Bowl Road Mercersburg, PA 17236-9780	Montgomery Township Franklin County	SCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
4321408	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Gizdic Joseph 179 N Summit Road Greenville, PA 16125-9227	West Salem Township Mercer County	NWRO
4321409	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Harrison Michaela 852B Patterson School Road Grove City, PA 16127	Worth Township Mercer County	NWRO
5614402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Kish Timothy D 286 S Peninsula Drive Central City, PA 15926-9207	Indian Lake Borough Somerset County	SWRO
5995406	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Four Pts RV Resorts of PA, LLC P.O. Box 5123 Lake Charles, LA 70606	Richmond Township Tioga County	NCRO
6221405	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	John & Patricia Rickert 2495 Jackson Avenue Warren, PA 16365-4389	Glade Township Warren County	NWRO
4921402	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	New	Milton Region Sewer Authority Northumberland County 1428 Rovendale Drive Watsontown, PA 17777-8459	Lewis Township Northumberland County	NCRO
PA0271438	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Aubree Hendrickson & Ryan East 563 Talcott Road Waterford, PA 16441-9108	Waterford Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0288080	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Allison & Gene Ricci 9871 Old Route 99 McKean, PA 16426-1726	McKean Township Erie County	NWRO
WQG01251405	WQG-01 WQM General Permit	Transfer	Stark Norman 9820 Old Waterford Road Erie, PA 16509-5668	Greene Township Erie County	NWRO
WQG018805	WQG-01 WQM General Permit	Transfer	Lindsey & Rocco Tettis 3281 Rice Road Edinboro, PA 16412-1717	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO

II. Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs.

Northcentral Regional Office

PA0114979, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Knoxville Borough Tioga County**, P.O. Box 191, Knoxville, PA 16928-0191. Facility Name: Knoxville Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Knoxville Borough, **Tioga County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Cowanesque River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 4-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.07 MGD.

erage Week	ly Minimum A	Average V	Veekly 1	MAX
		XXX	XXX	XXX
		XXX		XXX
	1	XXX	XXX	XXX
				1.6
15 23	XXX	25	40	50
eport Repor	rt XXX]	Report	XXX	XXX
		•		
v				
18 26	XXX	30	45	60
	erage Weeklenthly Average eport Report Daily M XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 15 23 Eport Report Daily M	erage Weekly Minimum A onthly Average N eport Report XXX Daily Max XXX XXX 6.0 XXX XXX Report XXX XXX XXX 15 23 XXX Eport Report XXX Daily Max	erage Weekly Minimum Average Wonthly Average Monthly A eport Report XXX XXX Daily Max XXX XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX Report XXX XXX XXX XXX 25 Eport Report XXX Report XXX Experiment XXX Experiment XXX Experiment XXX Experiment XXX Experiment XXX Report Experiment XXX Experiment XXX Report ExperimeNX Report	erage Weekly Minimum Average Weekly Average eport Report XXX XXX XXX Daily Max XXX XXX 6.0 XXX 9.0 Max XXX XXX Report XXX XXX XXX XXX Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX Daily Max XXX XXX XXX Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX Daily Max

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Ŝep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	1.2	1.8	XXX	2.0	3.0	4
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office

PAS212216, Storm Water, SIC Code 3273, Frank Casilio & Sons Inc., 1035 Mauch Chunk Road, Bethlehem, PA 18018-6622. Facility Name: Frank Casillo—Nazareth Concrete Plant. This existing facility is located in Upper Nazareth Township, Northampton County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to East Branch Monocacy Creek (HQ-CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	9.0	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	100.0	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater BMPs

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0031917, Sewage, SIC Code 8211, Blue Mountain School District, 688 Red Dale Road, P.O. Box 188, Orwigsburg, PA 17961-2035. Facility Name: Blue Mountain High School. This existing facility is located in North Manheim Township, Schuylkill County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Mahonney Creek (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .027 MGD.—Interim Limits.

IMAX
XXX
9.0
XXX
2.8
50.0
60.0

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	20.0	XXX	40.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .027 MGD.—Final Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
-			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
			Daily Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
Demand ($CBOD_5$)						
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	20.0	XXX	40.0
May 1 - Oct 31						

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .027 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Daily Maximum	Maximum	IMAX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Annl Avg Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Solids Management

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0272752, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8811, John Schnur, 3202 North Osche Road, Butler, PA 16002. Facility Name: John Schnur SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Clearfield Township, Butler County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream, the Little Buffalo Run (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-F and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

 C_{-}

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits. Marca TT-11- (11-/1-1)

	mass Units	Mass Units (ibs/aay)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX	
	Monthly	Weekly		Average			
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Daily Min	XXX	9.0 Daily Max	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0289221, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Tammy & Wilburt Barickman, 19126 E Cole Road, Meadville, PA 16335-9668. Facility Name: Tammy & Wilburt Barickman SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Woodcock Township, Crawford County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Bennyhoof Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office

PA0083526, Industrial, SIC Code 3321, RH Sheppard Co. Inc., 101 Philadelphia Street, Hanover, PA 17331-2038. Facility Name: RH Sheppard Foundry Bendix Hanover. This existing facility is located in Hanover Borough, York County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Oil Creek (WWF) and Oil Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

9					
Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
	Average Monthly XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX X	Monthly Weekly XXX XXX XXX XXX	Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyMinimumXXX XXX XXXXXX XXXMinimum XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyMinimum MonthlyAverage MonthlyXX	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report

Parameters	Average	ts (lbs/day) Average	Minimum	Average	tions (mg/L) Daily	IMAX
Total Suspended Solids	Monthly XXX	Weekly XXX	XXX	Monthly XXX	Maximum Report	XXX
Oil and Grease Arsenic, Total	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX XXX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total Iron, Total	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou			sign flow of .14			
Parameters		ts (lbs/day)	Minimum	Concentra Average	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
r arameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Mumm	Monthly	Maximum	ІШАЛ
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Temperature (deg F) (°F)	XXX	XXX	$\begin{array}{c} { m Inst~Min} \\ { m XXX} \end{array}$	XXX	41	XXX
Jan 1 - Feb 28	7777	70.00	7474	2020	Daily Max	MM
Mar 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	49	XXX
Apr 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 55	XXX
_					Daily Max	
Apr 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	61 Daily Max	XXX
May 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	66 Daily Max	XXX
May 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	75	XXX
Jun 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 82 Daily Max	XXX
Jun 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	86	XXX
Jul 1 - Aug 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 88	XXX
Sep 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 85	XXX
Sep 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 79	XXX
Oct 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 73	XXX
					Daily Max	
Oct 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	67 Daily Max	XXX
Nov 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	59 Daily Max	XXX
Nov 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	51	XXX
Dec 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 42	XXX
					Daily Max	
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou			sign flow of .06			
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	Daily Max XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Temperature (deg F) (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	41	XXX
Jan 1 - Feb 28	VVV	VVV	VVV	VVV	Daily Max	vvv
Mar 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	49 Daily Max	XXX

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Apr 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	55	XXX
Apr 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 61	XXX
May 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 66	XXX
May 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 75	XXX
Jun 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max	XXX
Jun 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max	XXX
Jul 1 - Aug 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 88	XXX
Sep 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 85	XXX
Sep 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 79	XXX
Oct 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 73	XXX
Oct 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 67	XXX
Nov 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 59	XXX
Nov 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 51	XXX
Dec 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max 42	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max Report Daily Max	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0247359, Industrial, SIC Code 3089, **Novares US, LLC**, 12367 Mount Olivet Road, Felton, PA 17322-8449. Facility Name: Novares US Mount Olivet Rd Pit. This existing facility is located in Winterstown Borough, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of East Branch Codorus Creek (HQ-CWF) and Unnamed Tributary of East Branch Codorus Creek (HQ-CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water, High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .000525 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Conductivity (µmhos/cm)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Temperature (deg F) (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .000525 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit		Concentrations (mg/L)			
	Average Monthly	Average Weeklv	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Bromoform	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chloroform	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of .072 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0261432, Industrial, SIC Code 4941, **Newport Borough Water Authority Perry County**, 497 North Front Street, Newport, PA 17074-1533. Facility Name: Newport Borough Filtration Plant. This existing facility is located in Newport Borough, **Perry County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Juniata River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 12-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .5 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Unit$	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	\overline{Daily}	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Total Suspended Solids	7.8	15.5	XXX	30	60	75
Aluminum, Total	1.04	2.07	XXX	4.0	8.0	10
Iron, Total	0.52	1.04	XXX	2.0	4.0	5
Manganese, Total	0.26	0.52	XXX	1.0	2.0	2.5

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0027014, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Altoona Water Authority, 900 Chestnut Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601-4617. Facility Name: Altoona East STP. This existing facility is located in Altoona City, Blair County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Little Juniata River (TSF, MF) and Spring Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-A and is classified for Migratory Fishes, Warm Water Fishes, and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 9 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Daily	Daily	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0	XXX
-			Min		Max	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
			Min			
$CBOD_5$						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	1,501	2,252	XXX	20	30	40
35 4 0 1 04	1 100	Wkly Avg	*****		Wkly Avg	
May 1 - Oct 31	1,126	1,651	XXX	15	22	30
DOD	D 4	Wkly Avg	3/3/3/	D 4	Wkly Avg	373737
BOD ₅	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	0.050	3,378	XXX	30	45	60
Total Suspended Solids	2,252	Wkly Avg	ΛΛΛ	50	Wkly Avg	00
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	Report	Report	7474	Heport	7222	2000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
000 1 11p1 00	11111	22221	11111	Geo Mean	11111	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
V				Geo Mean		,

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Daily Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
	v			v		
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
E. coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load,	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
_ lbs)	Total Mo			_		
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	262	XXX	XXX	3.5	XXX	7
Nov 1 - Apr 30				3.3		•
May 1 - Oct 31	112	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
(Total Load, lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
()	Total Mo					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
,	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	150	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
(Total Load, lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
,	Total Mo					
(Total Load, lbs) Effluent Net	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
, ,	Total Mo					
Cyanide, Free	0.55	0.86	XXX	0.007	0.011	XXX
Iron, Dissolved	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Manganese, Total	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Ultraviolet light dosage	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
(mWsec/cm ²)			-			

The proposed monitoring requirements and effluent limits for implementation of Pennsylvania's Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan are as follows for Outfall 001.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Monthly	Monthly Average	Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net	XXX	146,117 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) Effluent Net	XXX	19,482 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

^{*} This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits/offsets to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater Prohibition, Approval Contingencies, Solids Management, Restriction on receipt of hauled in waste under certain conditions, WET testing requirements, Stormwater conditions, Combined sewer overflow condition, Site specific data collection for toxics condition and Pretreatment program implementation.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

PA0039748, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, US Army Corps Eng.—7 Points Recreation Area, 6145 Seven Points Road, Hesston, PA 16647-8303. Facility Name: Lake Raystown 7 Points Recreation Area. This existing facility is located in Penn Township, Huntingdon County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

[•] The permittee is authorized to use 500 lbs/year as Total Nitrogen (TN) offsets toward compliance with the Annual Net TN mass load limitations (Cap Loads).

The receiving stream(s), Raystown Branch Juniata River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.15 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	31.0	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Total Suspended Solids	37.0	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
May 1 - Sep 30				Geo Mean		ŕ
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
1				Geo Mean		,
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Phosphorus	2.5	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)		Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Kjeldahl—N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorous	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0261424, Sewage, SIC Code 6514, **Fannie B Beiler**, 8512 Newburg Road, Newburg, PA 17240-9703. Facility Name: Beiler SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Lurgan Township, **Franklin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Clippingers Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentral	tions (mg/L)	ons (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX		
	Monthly	Weekly		Average				
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	Inits (lbs/day) Concentrations (mg/L)			tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0262137, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, Log Cabin Court Mobile Home Park, 123 Gilpin Drive, West Chester, PA 19382. Facility Name: Log Cabin Court MHP. This existing facility is located in Earl Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Conestoga River (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .014 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instant. Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0		
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50		
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60		
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000		
May 1 - Ŝep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000		
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report		
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	XXX		
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	12	XXX	24		
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	8.0		
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.8	XXX	1.6		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .014 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum		
Ammonia—N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX		
Kjeldahl—N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Nitrite-Nitrate as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX		
Net Total Nitrogen	XXX	0	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Net Total Phosphorus	XXX	0	XXX	XXX	XXX		

• 2,075 lbs/year of Total Nitrogen (TN) Offsets are approved to be used for compliance with the TN Cap Load of 0 lbs/year.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0266132, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, Jay A. Yankowski & Zak Yankowski, 1563 County Line Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525-8615. Facility Name: Yankowski Residence. This existing facility is located in Washington Township, Berks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Middle Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)		
Parameters	Annual	Daily	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX	
	Average	Maximum		Average			
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
(BOD_5)							
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Submitting Annual Maintenance Reports

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office

PA0025615, Industrial, SIC Code 4911, **Energy Harbor Nuclear Corporation**, 168 East Market Street, Akron, OH 44308-2014. Facility Name: Beaver Valley Power Station. This existing facility is located in Shippingport Borough, **Beaver County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for existing discharges of industrial waste, cooling water, and storm water. This is a revision to draft limits published on March 27, 2021

The receiving streams, Peggs Run (WWF) and the Ohio River (WWF), are located in State Water Plan watershed 20-B and 20-D and are classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharges are not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 36.0 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Average	Daily	IMAX	
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.25	
Free Available Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.2	0.5	XXX	
Temperature (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110	XXX	
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	$0.\overline{2}$	0.2	XXX	
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Mercury, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	1.0	XXX	
Hydrazine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.007	0.007	XXX	
Nalco H150M	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.034	0.034	XXX	
Phenolics, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 36.0 MGD.—Final Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.25
Free Available Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.2	0.5	XXX
Temperature (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	$0.\dot{2}$	0.2	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Mercury, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.012	0.019	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	1.0	XXX
Hydrazine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.007	0.007	XXX
Nalco H150M	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.034	0.034	XXX
Phenolics, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 1.193 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Unit	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX	
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Mercury, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Hydrazine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.007	0.007	XXX
Nalco H150M	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.034	0.034	XXX
The proposed offluent limits for	Outfall 002 are	based on a dos	gion flow of 1.1	03 MCD E	nol Limita	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 1.193 MGD.—Final Limits.

Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	0.012	0.019	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	0.007	0.007	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	0.034	0.034	XXX
	Average Monthly Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX X	Monthly Maximum Report Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	Average MonthlyDaily MaximumMinimumReportReportXX	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 011 are based on a design flow of 0.095 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Mercury, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 011 are based on a design flow of 0.095 MGD.—Final Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Mercury, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.012	0.019	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions: a schedule of compliance for new mercury limits at Outfalls 001, 003, and 011 and revisions to requirements for the use of macrofouling control chemicals. All other effluent limits, monitoring requirements, and special conditions remain unchanged from the March 27, 2021 notice.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0026255, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Allegheny Valley Joint Sewer Authority, P.O. Box 158, Cheswick, PA 15024-0158. Facility Name: Allegheny Valley Joint Sewer Authority STP. This existing facility is located in Harmar Township, Allegheny County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Allegheny River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

 C_{-}

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 5.5 MGD.—Limits.

M TT--:4- (11-1/1-...)

	Mass Units (ibs/aay)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	1,145	1,830	XXX	25.0	40.0	50
Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD_5)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent						
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	1 275	0.000	XXX	20.0	45.0	CO
Total Suspended Solids	1,375	2,060		30.0	45.0	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
May 1 - 5ep 50	MM	AAA	MM	Geo Mean	AAA	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
S				•		
	Mass Unit				$ions\ (mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
					Daily Max	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0030694, Sewage, SIC Code 4911, Exco Resources PA LLC, 13448 State Route 422, Suite 1, Kittanning, PA 16201-3620. Facility Name: Camp Henry Kaufmann STP. This existing facility is located in Fairfield Township, Westmoreland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Snyders Run (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-D and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0216 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Inst. Mini- mum	Concentrate Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX		
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0		
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6		
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0		
Demand $(CBOD_5)$								
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0		
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000		
Oct 1 - Apr 30				Geo Mean				
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000		
				Geo Mean				
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report		
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0216 MGD.—Limits.								

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX	
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Maximum	IMAX
	Monthly	$Weekar{l}y$		Monthly		
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0045802, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, SBK Investments LLC & 2MB Investments Inc. Joint Client, 9820 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 200, Irvine, CA 92618-4385. Facility Name: Stanton Hills Community STP. This existing facility is located in Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Sewickley Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.018 MGD.—Final Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Average	Daily	IMAX	
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum		
Flow (MGD)	0.018	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.21	XXX	0.71	
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0	
Demand (CBOD ₅)							
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000	
Oct 1 - Apr 30				Geo Mean			
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000	
				Geo Mean			
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	15.0	XXX	30.0	
Nov 1 - Apr 30							
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	10.0	
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions: requirements for chlorine minimization and sludge disposal.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0253171, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Mount Pleasant Township Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 137, Mammoth, PA 15664-0137. Facility Name: Mount Pleasant Township STP. This existing facility is located in Mount Pleasant Township, Westmoreland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Sewickley Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.33 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Instant.	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average	Minimum	Monthly	Average	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	-	Daily Max				
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Instant. Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand $(CBOD_5)$						
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31	$65.0 \\ 27.0$	$100.0 \\ 41.0$	XXX XXX	$25.0 \\ 10.0$	$37.5 \\ 15.0$	$50.0 \\ 20.0$
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD_5) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	80.0	120.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60.0
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	24.0	Report	XXX	9.0	XXX	18.0
May 1 - Oct 31	8.0	Report	XXX	3.0	XXX	6.0
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions: requirements for chlorine minimization, hauled-in wastes, and sewage sludge and/or biosolids management.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0264172, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Chadwick P Paronish, 146 Water Plant Road, Nicktown, PA 15762-8210. Facility Name: Chad Paronish SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Barr Township, Cambria County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Teakettle Run (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-D and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	: (lbs/day)		$Concentrations \ (mg/L)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

III. Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity.

Application	Application			
Number	Туре	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAD090075	New	601 Spruce Street Investment Partners, LLC Margaret Cassidy 101 Stewart Lane Chalfont, PA 18914-1809	Perkasie Borough Bucks County	SERO
PAD230056	New	Radnor Township 301 Iven Avenue Wayne, PA 19087-5204	Radnor Township Delaware County	SERO
PAD230034 A-3	Amendment	WV-PP Towne Center, L. P. 940 Sproul Road Suite 301 Springfield, PA 19064	Middletown Township Delaware County	SERO
PAD090077	New	601 Spruce Street Investment Partners LLC Margaret Cassidy 101 Stewart Lane Chalfont, PA 18914-1809	Perkasie Borough Bucks County	SERO
PAD400038	New	Luzerne County Transportation Authority 315 Northampton Street Kingston, PA 18704	Wilkes-Barre City Luzerne County	NERO
PAD450136	New	Cresco DG, LLC 361 Summit Boulevard Birmingham, AL 35243	Barrett Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD450134	New	Elmer F Possinger and Sons, Inc. P.O. Box 520 Bartonsville, PA 18321	Hamilton Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD070020	New	Claysburg-Kimmel School District 531 Bedford Street Claysburg, PA 16625	Greenfield Township Blair County	SCRO

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application. Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Application No. 4521501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American Water Company

852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Township and County Coolbaugh Township

Monroe County

Responsible Official Mr. Bruce Aiton

Pennsylvania American Water

Company

852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Type of Facility **PWS** Consulting Engineer Mr. Peter J. Keenan, P.E. Pennsylvania American Water Company 1 Water Street Camden, NJ 08102 May 21, 2021 Application Received Date Description of Action The purpose of this project is to design and construct a new treatment facility with all associated treatment facilities for two wells located in the PAWC Pocono Farms East Community for the purpose of reactivating these wells. The two wells are the Robert David Drive Well 4E and the Rob Roy Well Drive Well 2E. Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Permit No. 5021503, Public Water Supply. **Applicant** Skyview Gardens, LLC Municipality Penn Township County Perry Jay A. Cooperman Responsible Official Managing Member P.O. Box 849 Olyphant, PA 18447 Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Charles A. Kehew II, P.E. James R. Holley & Associates, Inc. 18 South George Street York, PA 17401 Application Received: April 20, 2021 Description of Action Installation of greensand filtration for manganese removal. Permit No. 3621520, Public Water Supply. Applicant **Schoolhouse Apartments** Municipality Rapho Township County Lancaster Responsible Official Linford Seibel 3780 Concordia Road Columbia, PA 17512 Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Charles A. Kehew II, P.E. James R. Holley & Associates, Inc. 18 South George Street York, PA 17401 Application Received: May 19, 2021 Description of Action Install 4-log Disinfection for treatment of viruses. Permit No. 3621518, Public Water Supply. Applicant Western Heights Water **Authority**

Earl Township

Municipality

County Lancaster Responsible Official Gene Neidermyer Chairman 517 N. Railroad Avenue New Holland, PA 17557 Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Mark L. Homan, P.E. Becker Engeineering LLC 525 Greenfield Road, Ste 201 Lancaster, PA 17601 Application Received: May 19, 2021 Description of Action Removal and discontinuation of the existing nitrate treatment. Permit No. 7360496, Public Water Supply. Dollar General # 21620-Applicant Marietta, PA Municipality East Donegal Township County Lancaster Responsible Official Kristin Elliot Environmental Services Manager 1000 Mission Ridge Goodlettsville, TN 37072 Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Not Listed Application Received: May 5, 2021 Description of Action New Well and Treatment System

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent (NOI) to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a (NOI) to Remediate with the Department. A NOI to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under Sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the NOI to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following identified site(s), proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30-days of the following specified date. During this comment period the municipality may request that the following identified person, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a NOI to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notice(s) of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

NP Falls Township Industrial, LLC, Keystone Trade Center (KTC)—Lot 23, One Ben Fairless Drive, Fairless Hills, PA 19030, Falls Township, Bucks County. John Garges, GHD Services Inc., 410 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341 on behalf of Andy Mace, NP Falls Township Industrial, LLC, 2652 Mayfair Lane, York, PA 17408 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil has been contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs, metals, and PCBs. The KTC Property and the site is currently zoned for Materials Processing and Manufacturing (MPM) use and the future use is nonresidential involving storage, manufacturing, and industrial uses. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is site-specific standard/Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Bucks County Courier Times on May 3, 2021.

Greif, Inc., 3033 Market Street, Aston, PA 19014, Upper Chichester Township, Delaware County. Lawrence G. Brunt PE, Arcadis U.S., Inc., 35 Columbia Road, Branchburg, NJ 08876 on behalf of Max Ryan, Alliance 3033 Market LLC, 40 Morris Avenue, Suite 230, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site has been found to be contaminated with 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene and naphthalene in the soil and methyl tertiary butyl ether ("MTBE"), tetrachloroethene ("PCE") and trichloroethene ("TCE") in the groundwater. The intended future use of the property is nonresidential. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is site-specific standard/Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Daily Times and Sunday Times on May 11, 2021.

54 Wentworth Lane, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010, Radnor Township, **Delaware County**. Gilbert J. Marshall, PG, Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 1st Avenue, Collegeville,

PA 19426 on behalf of Marc Schwarz, 54 Wentworth Lane, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site has been found to be contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The proposed future use of the property will continue to be residential. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is the Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Delaware County Daily Times* on June 4, 2021.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Sunoco Fullerton Terminal # 0358-1501, 2480 Main Street, Whitehall, PA 18052, Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP, 3807 West Chester Pike, Newtown Square, PA 19073, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soils at this site have been found to be contaminated with petroleum. The proposed future use of the property will be nonresidential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Morning Call* on June 3, 2021.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Gregory Murray Residence, 210 Hoover Rd., Greensburg, PA 15601, Unity Township, Westmoreland County. Trimpi Associates Inc., 1635 Old Plains Rd., Pennsburg, PA 18073, on behalf of State Farm Insurance, P.O. Box 106169, Atlanta, GA 30348, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been contaminated with Fuel Oil No. 2 and MTBE. The proposed future use of property will be residential. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is the residential Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Tribune Review* on April 23, 2021.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permits issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 101421. Shade Landfill, Inc., 260 Laurel Ridge Road, Johnstown, PA 15909. Permit renewal for continued operation of a municipal waste landfill at the Shade Landfill, 1176 No. 1 Road, Cairnbrook, PA 15924-9726 in Shade Township, Somerset County, was issued in the Regional Office on June 21, 2021.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Environmental Engineering Manager, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities. Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A Beach, P.E., New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

46-0005AZ: Merck, Sharp & Dohme, Corp. (770) Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486-0004) for the installation of a 750-kW natural gas-fired generator for emergency use in Building 16 (Source ID 774) and the reinstallation of a 2,000 kW diesel-fired Southeast Generator (Peak) (Source ID 764) at an existing permitted Title V facility in Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County. The B16-2 Emergency Generator (Source ID 774) will be restricted to 500 hours of operation per 12-month rolling period and shall comply with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart JJJJ. The Southeast Generator (Peak) (Source ID 764) will be restricted to 400 hours of operation per 12-month rolling period and shall comply with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII. Combined emissions from the two generators will result in the following ton/year air contaminants: VOC—0.47; NO_x—1.40; CO—1.40; SO_x—0.008; PM/PM₁₀/PM_{2.5}—0.052; and HAP—0.167. The plan approval will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, 412-442-4000.

56-0257C: PA Department of Correction SCI Laurel Highland (5706 Glades Pike, Somerset, PA 15501) for the removal of operating hours restriction for (2) landfill gas (LFG) fired engineers at SCI Laurel Highland in Somerset Township, Somerset County. The removal of the operating hours restriction of 8,400 hours combined, is needed to replace the output from the 44.4 MMBtu/hr LFG turbine being decommissioned at the facility. Plan Approval 56-0257C will contain monitoring, recordkeeping and testing requirements designed to keep the facility operating within the allowable emissions limits and all applicable air quality requirements.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, (717) 705-4702.

31-05019: Texas Eastern Transmission, Entriken Compressor Station (P.O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251-1642), to issue a Title V Operating Permit renewal for the Entriken Compressor Station located in Todd Township, Huntingdon County. The facility's actual

2020 emissions were 15.95 tons of NO_x , 11.25 tons of CO, 0.52 ton of PM_{10} , and 11.86 tons of VOC including 0.078 ton of HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. Among other items the conditions include the Federal regulatory provisions derived from: 40 CFR Part 60, NSPS: two turbines are subject to Subpart KKKK or Subpart GG; emergency generator engine is subject to Subpart JJJJ.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6328.

24-00012: GrafTech USA LLC (800 Theresia St., Saint Marys, PA 15857-1831). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.441, 127.425 and 127.521, the Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a renewed Title V Operating Permit for the graphite electrode manufacturing facility located in Saint Marys City, Elk County. Production consists of milling, mixing, and extrusion of coke with tar pitch into cylinder-shaped green electrodes, baking of electrodes to carbonize the pitch, impregnation of coal tar into the porous electrode and re-baking, graphitizing of electrodes to convert the baked carbon to graphite, and cleaning, inspection, and machining of graphitized electrode products. Other emission sources are the emergency generator engines. The facility is a major facility due to its potential to emit PM₋₁₀, PM_{-2.5}, SO_x, VOC, and CO. Potential emissions of the major pollutants from the facility are as follows: 61.84 TPY NO_x, 3,939.47 TPY CO, 95.23 TPY VOC, 171.42 TPY PM_{-10} and $PM_{-2.5}$, and 311.01 TPY SO_x . The diesel emergency generator is subject to 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ, NESHAP for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. The natural gas-fired emergency generator is subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart JJJJ, Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines. The longitudinal graphitizers are subject to alternative RACT under 25 Pa. Code § 129.99 for emissions of VOC. Several of the sources are subject to Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) requirements of 40 CFR 64 for a source that has potential pre-control device emissions of the applicable regulated air pollutant that are equal to or greater than 100 percent of the amount, in tons per year, required for a source to be classified as a major source, and the source uses a control device to achieve compliance with an emission limitation or standard. The renewal permit will contain emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, (717) 705-4702.

36-03165: Berk-Tek, LLC (132 White Oak Road, New Holland, PA 17557) to issue a State Only Operating Permit renewal for the cable extrusion lines at the New Holland facility located in Earl Township, Lancaster County. The majority of the emissions emitted from the

operations at the facility are in the form of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The facility's potential-to-emit VOCs is approximately 44.0 tpy, and the actual emissions as reported for the year in 2020 were 19.6 tpy of VOCs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, record-keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the permit renewal includes an ownership change from Nexans Inc. dba Berk-Tek to Berk-Tek, LLC, and includes those provisions derived from 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.

06-05088: New Enterprise Stone & Lime/Leesport (Route 61, Ontelaunee, PA 19533) to issue a State Only Operating Permit for their batch and drum asphalt plants and quarry located in Ontelaunee Township, Berks County. Per the facility request, all the stone quarry sources and operating conditions from the New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., Ontelaunee permit, 06-05097, have been incorporated into this permit. The 2020 estimated emissions from the asphalt plants combined with the quarry potential emissions are estimated at NO $_{\rm x}$ 6.34 tpy, CO 28.99 tpy, PM $_{\rm 10}$ 19.29 tpy, SO $_{\rm x}$ 1.06 tpy and VOC 1.74 tpy. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR 60 Subpart I—Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart OOO-Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart CCCCC—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Source Category: Gasoline Dispensing Facilities and 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart JJJJ-Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.

Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, 412-442-4000.

65-00881: Innovative Carbide, LLC (11040 Parker Drive, Irwin, PA 15642). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) gives notice that they intend to issue a Synthetic Minor State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to Innovative Carbide, LLC to authorize the continued operation of their Plant located in North Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

This is a tungsten carbide production facility where raw tungsten carbide is mixed with approximately 6-15% of cobalt binder in vertical production mixers. Heptane is added to the mixer to create liquid slurry. The slurry goes through a mixing and drying process before they are formed to the shape of desired products. Plant includes 3 vertical mixer, 4 vacuum dryers equipped with condensers to control heptane emissions, machining equipment, miscellaneous natural gas combustion units, a natural gas-fired emergency generator, a dust collector to control particulate emissions and other miscellaneous equipment associated with type of operation. The total VOC emissions from this facility are limited to 37 tons per year. The facility wide other estimated potential emissions are 2.97 tons per year of PM_{10} , 3.52 tons per year of NO_x , 3.08 tons per year of CO and 2.7 tons per year of HAPs. The emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the pro-

posed permit have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145.

A person may oppose the proposed State Only Operating Permit by filing a written protest with the Department through Noor Nahar via mail to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed State Only Operating Permit (65-00881) and a concise statement of the objections to the Operating Permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

Innovative Carbide State Only Operating Permit Application, the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, and the Proposed Air Quality Operating Permit for this facility are available for review by any interested party at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the Innovative Carbide State Only Operating Permit application, to receive an electronic copy of the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, or to receive an electronic copy of the Department's proposed Air Quality Operating Permit for this facility, a person may contact Noor Nahar at nnahar@pa.gov or 412.442.5225.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

OP-56-00153: UPMC Somerset Hospital (225 South Center Ave., Somerset, PA 15501). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424, 127.425 and 127.521, the Department is providing notice that it intends to issue a renewal natural minor State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) for the operation of UPMC Somerset Hospital in Somerset, **Somerset County**.

Equipment at this facility includes two (2) North American Boiler 12.6 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boilers with distillate fuel oil backup, a Cleaver Brooks 14.7 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boiler with distillate fuel oil backup, two (2) distillate fuel oil-fired emergency generator engines, and a small distillate fuel oil storage tank. Potential emissions from the emission sources at this facility are based on burning natural gas in all boilers for 8,760 hours per year and low sulfur distillate fuel oil in the emergency generators for 500 hours per year. Annual emissions are estimated to be 27.71 tons $\rm NO_x$, 1.46 tons VOCs, 17.01 tons CO, 3.35 tons PM, 0.70 ton PM $_{10}$, 0.12 ton SO $_2$, and 21,044 tons GHG.

The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145. The proposed operating permit includes emissions limitations, monitoring, work practice standards, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at: https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Any person may submit comments, a request for the Department to hold a public hearing, or a protest to the proposed operating permit or a condition thereof by submitting the information to Nick Waryanka, P.E., Air Quality Engineer, at the Southwest Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of

this notice will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit (specify Operating Permit OP-56-00153), concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information in the proposed permit or objections to issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.429, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. If a public hearing is held, all persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.426 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant, and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing (and the time, place and purpose of such hearing) by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

04-00009: Beaver Falls Tubular Products LLC (4400 W 4th Ave, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) for the operation of a steel tube manufacturing facility in Beaver Falls City, Beaver County. This is for renewal of the existing State-Only Permit. Potential air emissions from the facility are estimated at 2.85 tpy PM, 51.32 tpy NO_x , 31.46 tpy CO, 2.05 tpy VOC, and less than 1 tpy of SO_2 and HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Any person may submit comments, a request for the Department to hold a public hearing, or a protest to the proposed operating permit or a condition thereof by submitting the information to Tom Joseph, P.E., Air Quality Engineering Manager, at the Southwest Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit (specify operating permit 65-00830) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information in the proposed permit or objections to issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.429, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. If a public hearing is held, all persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.426 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant, and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing (and the time, place and purpose of such hearing) by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

03-00185: Vista Metals Inc. Kittanning Plant (1024 Easy Smithfield Street, McKeesport, PA 15135). The Department intents to issue a State Only Operating Permit renewal for the carbide metal manufacturing process located in East Franklin Township, Armstrong County. The facility custom mixes tungsten carbide with nickel or cobalt powder using a heptane solution. The permitted sources consist of 2 dryers, ball mills, attritors, heptane storage tank, 2 condensers and a dust collector. The facility is limited to 49.9 tpy VOC. The facility is a natural minor and is subject to State Regulations. The permit includes a compliance schedule to address submittal of a plan approval for an additional dryer, condenser, and 2 additional attritors, as well as additional operation requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

37-00374: AMG Chrome US AMG Titanium Alloys & Coatings (599 Northgate Circle, New Castle, PA 16101). The Department intends to issue a new State Only Operating Permit for the chrome tumbling operations that had ownership transferred from AMG TAC. The operations consist of chrome tumbling with control of emissions by a baghouse and an emergency generator. The facility is located in Neshannock Township, Lawrence County. The permit incorporates the requirements that were previously developed for the source when it was owned by AMG TAC. The emergency generator is subject to the Federal Requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ pertaining to National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.

COAL & NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the

Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the District Mining Office indicated above each application within 30-days of this publication, or within 30-days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Written comments or objections related to a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

Requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 (relating to public hearing-informal conferences) or § 86.34 (relating to informal conferences), must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Where a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

Table 1

Parameter	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (total) Manganese (total) Suspended solids Aluminum (Total)	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l
	1.0 to 2.0 mg/l	2.0 to 4.0 mg/l	2.5 to 5.0 mg/l
	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l
	0.75 to 2.0 mg/l	1.5 to 4.0 mg/l	2.0 to 5.0 mg/l
pH ¹	0.75 to 2.0 mg/1		2.0 to 5.0 mg/l .0; less than 9.0

Alkalinity greater than acidity¹

The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900, (Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield).

Permit No. 11130101 and NPDES No. PA0269387. Laurel Sand & Stone, Inc., P.O. Box 556, Ligonier, PA 15658, permit revision to add 5.0 acres on the Dennis G. Born property and remove 5.0 acres from the PA Game Commission property in Elder & Susquehanna Townships, Cambria County. Permit acres will remain 382.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Little Brubaker Run classified for the following use(s): cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 10, 2021.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 54851603R7. Carbon & Metal Technologies, LLC, P.O. Box 210, Sacramento, PA 17868, renewal for reclamation activities only of an existing anthracite coal preparation plant operation in Hubley Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 23.6 acres. Receiving stream: Pine Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: May 25, 2021.

Permit No. 54851342R7. Little Buck Coal Co., 57 Lincoln Road, Pine Grove, PA 17963, renewal for reclamation activities only of an existing anthracite underground mine operation in Tremont Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving stream: Stumps Run, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: June 1, 2021.

Permit No. 49871603R6. Dale Lenig Coal, LLC, 1006 Lower Road, Shamokin, PA 17872, renewal of an existing anthracite coal preparation plant operation in Little Mahanoy Township, **Northumberland County** affecting 2.1 acres. Receiving stream: Mahanoy Creek, classified for the following uses: warm water and migratory fishes. Application received: June 3, 2021.

Permit No. 54850204R7 and NPDES Permit No. PA0592749. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company, 144 Brown Street, Yatesville, PA 18640, renewal and correction to reduce the permitted acres of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Porter Township, Schuylkill County affecting 246.1 acres. Receiving stream: Wiconisco Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and warm water fishes. Application received: June 7, 2021.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Table 2

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900, (Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield).

Permit No. 05960302 and NPDES No. PA0234214, New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., P.O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, renewal of an NPDES permit, located in Snake Spring Township, Bedford County, 00768191, affecting 139.7 acres. Receiving stream: Cove Creek classified for the following uses: EV & MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 16, 2021.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191, (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Permit No. 20890304. R. Hunter Inc., 15428 Sheets Road, Guys Mills, PA 16327, Revision to a large industrial minerals surface mine to add 15.8 acres to the surface area for a total of 37.8 in Hayfield Township, **Crawford County**. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed tributary to French Creek and French Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 27, 2021.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 53110301 and NPDES No. PA0257788. North Penn Supply Quarries, LLC, 115 North East St., Coudersport, PA 16915, renewal of an NPDES permit for a large noncoal mining site located in Sweden Township, Potter County affecting 21 acres. Receiving stream(s): Mill Creek classified for the following use(s): HQ-CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 15, 2021.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 64212801 and NPDES Permit No. PA0226190. Leo's 848 Products, LLC, P.O. Box 277, Lake Como, PA 18437, NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Buckingham Township,

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

Wayne County affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Delaware River, classified for the following uses: HQ—cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: June 9, 2021.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
1 arameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*		greater than 6	.0; less than 9.0
A 11 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

Alkalinity greater than acidity*

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30-days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code §§ 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30-days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania*

^{*}The parameter is applicable at all times.

Bulletin and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472.1900.

NPDES No. PA0213055 (Mining Permit No. 32950104), Big Mack Leasing Company, 568 Silvis Hollow Road, Kittanning PA 16201, renewal of an NPDES permit for treatment of a post-mining discharge in Young Township, Indiana County, affecting 62.9 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributary to Whiskey Run, classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. This receiving stream is included in the Kiski-Conemaugh TMDL. Application received: April 1, 2021.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to unnamed tributary to Whiskey Run:

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)Ν

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Outfalls: (All Weather Conditions)	30- Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	2.5	5.0	6.3
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		Monitor and Report Only	
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg)		Monitor and Report Only	
Phenols (µg/L)		Monitor and Report Only	
nH (SII): Must be between 60 and 90	ctandard units at al	1 timas	

H (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION **CONTROL ACT SECTION 401**

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30-days of the date of this notice, as well as any questions to the office noted above the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:00 PM on each working day at the office noted above the application.

If you are a person with a disability and wish to attend the hearing and you require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, please contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Applications Received Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification Under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E3603221-005. West Hempfield Township, 3476 Marietta Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17601, West Hempfield Township, Lancaster County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To conduct a streambank stabilization project along approximately 1,600 feet of an unnamed tributary to Chiques Creek (WWF, MF) including 1.) the installation and maintenance of 14 cross rock vanes; 2.) the construction and maintenance of 162 linear feet of boulder wall; 3.) the installation and maintenance of one boulder deflector; 4.) the construction and maintenance of two agricultural crossings; and 5.) the construction and maintenance of an online stilling basin impacting 244 of an unnamed tributary to Chiques Creek (WWF, MF), all for the purpose of improving water quality and instream habitat. The project is located immediately west of Farmdale Road (Latitude: 40° 4′ 13″ N; Longitude: 76° 28′ 17" W) in West Hempfield Township, Lancaster County. No wetlands will be impacted by this project.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

F4704221-001: Derry Township, 435 East Front Street, Danville, PA 17821. Floodplain encroachment demolitions of three (3) structures in Derry Township,

Montour County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District. Derry Township is seeking authorization to demolish the existing floodplain encroachments (demolition of all structures, sheds, other ancillary property structures) and to re-grade the floodplain at the following

23 Mill Road, Washingtonville, PA-Washingtonville, PA Quadrangle, (Latitude: 41° 02′ 57.78″ N; Longitude: -76° 40′ 32.94″ W); 29 Mill Road, Washingtonville, PA— Washingtonville, PA Quadrangle, (Latitude: 41° 02′ 59.38″ N; Longitude: -76° 40′ 33.01″ W); 75 Strawberry Ridge Road, Danville, PA—Washingtonville, PA Quadrangle, (Latitude: 41° 03′ 17.83" N; Longitude: -76° 40′ 34.05" W)

E1404221-003: Haines-Aaronsburg Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 254, Aaronsburg, PA 16820. Water System Improvement Project, Haines Township, Centre County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District (Millheim Quadrangle; Latitude: 40.907326°; Longitude: -77.448219°).

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain three (3) horizontal directionally drilled utility lines under an Unnamed Tributary to Pine Creek (EV). One is for a new raw water source to the water treatment plant. One is to replace an existing finished water line-in a separate location—from the plant to the distribution system. The final one is a backwash waste line to transmit backwash water from the treatment plant to a proposed infiltration basin. The project proposes .03 acre of direct watercourse and floodway impact.

E4904221-002. Patton Warehousing, LLC, 55 Patton Drive, Milton, PA 17847. South Warehouse Project at 60 Belford Boulevard in Milton Borough, Northumberland County, ACOE Baltimore District (Northumberland, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40° 58′ 30.3″ N; Longitude: 76° 50′ 53.4″ W).

The project consists of construction of a 150,000 square foot warehouse and expansion of an existing parking area. As proposed the development will require 10.4 acres of earth disturbance and will permanently impact 0.653 acre of palustrine emergent wetland and 60 square feet of an unnamed tributary to Chillisquaque Creek (WWF, MF). Compensatory wetland mitigation will be completed

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E1006221-011, Rolling Frito-Lay Sales, LP, 1100 Thomas Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066. Frito-Lay Cranberry DC Expansion, in Cranberry Township, Butler County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Mars, PA Quadrangle N: 40° 41′ 40″; W: -80° 6′ 47″).

To construct and maintain an expansion of the existing Frito Lay warehouse and truck dock located off Thomson Park Drive in Butler County, Pennsylvania permanently impacting 0.20 acre of PEM/PSS wetland. Wetland mitigation banking credits for 0.31 acre to be purchased from RES First Pennsylvania Resource.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering and Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Telephone number: 717-787-3411.

EA0615221-001. Berks County Conservation District, 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200, Leesport, PA 19533, Lower Heidelberg Township, Berks County, USACOE Philadelphia District.

Project proposes to remove legacy sediment from the floodway along Little Cacoosing Creek (WWF) for the purpose of restoring natural aquatic resources, including restoration of approximately 17 acres of integrated wetland, stream, and floodplain areas; to realign approximately 2,840 linear feet of Little Cacoosing Creek and 620 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Little Cacoosing Creek for the purpose of restoring watercourses; to place streambank stabilization soil lifts, log sills and other aquatic habitat structures within the restoration area; to construct rock construction entrances, temporary stream crossings, cofferdams, and other erosion controls during restoration activities. The restoration project is located between Gaul Road and Green Valley Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608 (USGS Quadrangle: Sinking Spring, PA: Latitude: 40.33429°; Longitude: -76.04195°).

STORAGE TANKS

SITE-SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site-Specific Installation Permit application has been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) and is currently under review. Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Bureau of Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields, Division of Storage Tanks, P.O. Box 8762, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8762, within 30 days from the date of this publication. Comments may also be submitted via email to tanks@pa.gov. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it based.

The following applications have been received for Storage Tank Site-Specific Installation Permits under the authority of the Storage Tank Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.304, 6021.504, 6021.1101-6021.1102) and under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter C.

SSIP

Application No. Applicant Name & Address County 21006 Penn State Health Lancaster

> P.O. Box 855 Mail Code A330 Hershey, PA 17033

Attn: David Barto

Municipality East Hempfield Township

Tank Type Two ASTs storing diesel Tank Capacity 40,000 gallons total

fuel

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended, and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers, and NOIs for coverage under General Permits, as listed in the following tables. This notice of final action is published in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91, 92a, and 102 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). The official file for each listed action can be reviewed at the DEP or delegated county conservation district (CCD) office identified in the table for the action. DEP/CCD office contact following listed information for Section I and is contained within the table for Section II. Additional information for permits issued under 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a, including links to Individual NPDES and WQM Permits, may be reviewed by generating the "Final Actions Report" on DEP's web site at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

DEP office contact information to review official files relating to the final actions in Section I is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484.250.5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570.826.5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717.705.4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570.327.3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412.442.4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814.332.6340. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717.787.5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. Final Actions on NPDES and WQM Permit Applications and NOIs for Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs.

200111111111111111111111111111111111111							
Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office		
PA0001571	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Trogon Development, LLC P.O. Box 65 Cheswick, PA 15024-0065	Union Township Washington County	SWRO		
PA0275735	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Vorteq Coil Finishers, LLC 2233 26th Street SW Allentown, PA 18103-6601	Allentown City Lehigh County	NERO		
2602201	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Fayette Power Co. LLC 100 Energy Drive Masontown, PA 15461-2588	German Township Fayette County	SWRO		

Application		Action			DEP
Number	Permit Type	Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
4804201	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Grand Central Sanitary Landfill, Inc. 910 Pennsylvania Avenue Pen Argyl, PA 18072-9709	Plainfield Township Northampton County	NERO
6372205	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Trogon Development, LLC 2833 New Beaver Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1003	Union Township Washington County	SWRO
6373209	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Trogon Development, LLC P.O. Box 65 Cheswick, PA 15024-0065	Union Township Washington County	SWRO
6377210	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Trogon Development, LLC P.O. Box 65 Cheswick, PA 15024-0065	Union Township Washington County	SWRO
0921816	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Wolfe Bruce 1071 Deer Run Road Ottsville, PA 18942	Bedminster Township Bucks County	SERO
1521819	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Tredyffrin Township 1100 Duportail Road Berwyn, PA 19312-1079	Tredyffrin Township Chester County	SERO
1521820	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Ryan Caroline 701 Smithbridge Road Willmington, DE 19807	Birmingham Township Chester County	SERO
2513810	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Washington Township Erie County 11800 Edinboro Road Edinboro, PA 16412-1024	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO
3513807	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Big Bass Lakes Comm Association P.O. Box 113 Gouldsboro, PA 18424-0113	Clifton Township Lackawanna County	NERO
4513830	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Saylors Lake Fishing Association P.O. Box 337 Saylorsburg, PA 18353-0337	Hamilton Township Monroe County	NERO
4621814	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Clemens Food Group 2700 Clemens Road Hatfield, PA 19440-4202	Hatfield Township Montgomery County	SERO
5213815A-1	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Hemlock Farms Comm Association 1007 Hemlock Farms Lords Valley, PA 18428-9066	Blooming Grove Township Pike County	NERO
5213829	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Hemlock Farms Comm Association 1007 Hemlock Farms Lords Valley, PA 18428-9066	Blooming Grove Township Pike County	NERO
PAI133500	MS4 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Mohnton Borough Berks County 21 North O'Neil Street Mohnton, PA 19540	Mohnton Borough Berks County	SCRO
PAI133501	MS4 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Reading City Berks County 815 Washington Street Reading, PA 19601	Reading City Berks County	SCRO
PAI133507	MS4 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Cumru Township Berks County 1775 Welsh Road Mohnton, PA 19540-8803	Cumru Township Berks County	SCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAI133508	MS4 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Brecknock Township Berks County 889 Alleghenyville Road Mohnton, PA 19540-7708	Brecknock Township Berks County	SCRO
PA0025356	Major Sewage Facility >= 1 MGD and < 5 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Mercer Borough Mercer County 145 North Pitt Street Mercer, PA 16137	Mercer Borough Mercer County	NWRO
PA0028142	Major Sewage Facility >= 1 MGD and < 5 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	PA Department of Military & Veterans Affairs Army National Guard Building 0-11 Fort Indiantown Gap Annville, PA 17003	East Hanover Township Lebanon County	SCRO
5021201	Manure Storage Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Bower Logan M 2675 Conococheague Road Blain, PA 17006-6229	Jackson Township Perry County	SCRO
PA0092266	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Brave Water & Sewer Authority P.O. Box 159 Brave, PA 15316-0159	Wayne Township Greene County	SWRO
PA0216186	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	United Mine Workers of America Career Centers Inc. 197 Dunn Station Road Prosperity, PA 15329-1625	Washington Township Greene County	SWRO
PA0254444	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Consol PA Coal Co. LLC 1000 Consol Energy Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317-6506	East Finley Township Washington County	SWRO
PA0025445	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Wampum Borough Lawrence County P.O. Box 65 Wampum, PA 16157-0065	Wampum Borough Lawrence County	NWRO
PA0098973	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Conemaugh Township Somerset County 1120 Tire Hill Road Johnstown, PA 15905-7707	Paint Township Somerset County	SWRO
NOEXNE033	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Fegley Oil Co., Inc. 551 West Penn Pike Tamaqua, PA 18252	Tamaqua Borough Schuylkill County	NERO
NOEXNW151	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Penn Union Corp. 229 Waterford Street Edinboro, PA 16412-2381	Edinboro Borough Erie County	NWRO
NOEXNW164	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Corry Fabrication, LLC 21 Maple Avenue Corry, PA 16407-1630	Corry City Erie County	NWRO
NOEXSC200	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Fedex Corp. 3620 Hacks Cross Road Building B 2nd Floor Memphis, TN 38125-8800	Manchester Township York County	SCRO
NOEXSC365	No Exposure Certification	Issued	XPO Worldwide Logistics 6111 Grayson Road Harrisburg, PA 17111-3385	Swatara Township Dauphin County	SCRO

$\begin{array}{c} Application \\ Number \end{array}$	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
NOEXSE009	No Exposure Certification	Issued	L3 Harris Tech 1515 Grundy Lane Bristol, PA 19007-1506	Bristol Township Bucks County	SERO
NOEXSE033	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Ecovyst Catalyst Tech, LLC 280 Cedar Grove Road Conshohocken, PA 19428-2247	Whitemarsh Township Montgomery County	SERO
NOEXSW043	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Southwestern PA Water Authority P.O. Box 187 Jefferson, PA 15344-0187	Franklin Township Greene County	SWRO
NOEXSW191	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Giant Eagle, Inc. 701 Alpha Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238	Pittsburgh City Allegheny County	SWRO
PAG032276	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Prime, Inc. 130 Armstrong Road Pittston, PA 18640	Pittston Township Luzerne County	NERO
PAG034878	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Russell Real Estate 2640 Greenville Pike Grampian, PA 16838-9201	Lawrence Township Clearfield County	NCRO
PAG034880	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	SPM Oil & Gas, Inc. 601 Weir Way Fort Worth, TX 76108-2508	Muncy Township Lycoming County	NCRO
PAG034881	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	SPM Oil & Gas PC, LLC 601 Weir Way Fort Worth, TX 76108-2508	Athens Township Bradford County	NCRO
PAR204828	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Victaulic Co. P.O. Box 31 Easton, PA 18044-0031	Lawrence Township Tioga County	NCRO
PAR800076	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Cleveland Cliffs Railways 139 Modena Road Coatesville, PA 19320-4036	South Coatesville Borough Chester County	SERO
0421400	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Wood Sandra 102 Landwood Lane Freedom, PA 15042-2812	New Sewickley Township Beaver County	SWRO
2021403	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Christina & Todd Giliberto 21236 Phelps Road Meadville, PA 16335-5552	West Mead Township Crawford County	NWRO
2221402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Sheetz, Inc. 5700 6th Avenue Altoona, PA 16602-1111	Reed Township Dauphin County	SCRO
2321401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Delcora 100 East Fifth Street P.O. Box 999 Chester, PA 19016-0999	Chester City Delaware County	SERO
2521403	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Schening Lisa 5636 Old State Road Edinboro, PA 16412-1089	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO
4221402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Mackey Penny 73 Oil Valley Road Duke Center, PA 16729-9633	Otto Township McKean County	NWRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
6521401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Yough School District 915 Lowber Road Herminie, PA 15637-1226	South Huntingdon Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
PA0232734	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Lutz Timothy L 794 E Ridge Road Sunbury, PA 17801-5219	Lower Augusta Township Northumberland County	NCRO
PA0255874	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Wood Sandra 102 Landwood Lane Freedom, PA 15042-2812	New Sewickley Township Beaver County	SWRO
PA0289035	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Schening Lisa 5636 Old State Road Edinboro, PA 16412-1089	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0289094	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Christina & Todd Giliberto 21236 Phelps Road Meadville, PA 16335-5552	West Mead Township Crawford County	NWRO

II. Final Actions on PAG-02 General NPDES Permit NOIs and Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Construction Stormwater.

Constituction	Diomina	CI.			
Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC230186	General PAG-02	Issued	NUVO Development Partners, LLC 200 East New England Avenue Suite 110 Winter Park, FL 32789	Glenolden Borough Delaware County	SERO
PAC510206	General PAG-02	Issued	Open Door Mission True Light Church, Inc. 401-15 North 52nd Street Philadelphia, PA 19139	City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	SERO
PAC090248 A-2	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	CTK Calkins Owner, LLC c/o Cornerstone Tracy, LLC 775 East Lancaster Ave. Suite 210 Villanova, PA 19058-1529	Doylestown Borough Bucks County	SERO
PAC090473	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	McAllister Construction Co., Inc 1098 Washington Crossing Road Suite 6 Washington Crossing, PA 18977-1343	Upper Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
PAC230184	General	Permit Issuance	Agronomed Biologics, GP 740 Springdale Drive Suite 130 Exton, PA 19341	Upland Borough Delaware County	SERO
PAD150206	Individual NPDES	Issued	Equus Capital Partners, Ltd. 3843 West Chester Pike Newtown Square, PA 19073-2304	East Whiteland Township Chester County	SERO
PAD150208	Individual NPDES	Issued	Amitava Ghosh 505 Bentley Court Exton, PA 19341-2359	Charlestown Township Chester County	SERO
PAD230034 A-1	Individual NPDES	Amendment	WV-PP Towne Center, L.P. 940 Sproul Road Suite 301 Springfield, PA 19064	Middletown Township Delaware County	SERO

Permit	Permit	Action			
Number	Туре	Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	
PAC480111	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	PC Land, LLC c/o Louis Pektor 559 Main Street Suite 300 Bethlehem, PA 18018	Bethlehem Township Northampton County	Northampton County Conservation District 14 Gracedale Ave Greystone Building Nazareth, PA 18064-9211 610-829-6276
PAD480139	Individual NPDES	Issued	Carson NW Quad, LLC c/o John Hawkinson 201 King of Prussia Road Suite 650 Radnor, PA 19087-5156	Palmer Township Northampton County	NERO
PAD480096	Individual NPDES	Issued	Lehigh Valley Industrial Park, Inc. c/o Kerry Wrobel 1720 Spillman Drive Suite 150 Bethlehem, PA 18015-2164	City of Bethlehem Lower Saucon Township Northampton County	NERO
PAC4500006A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	S&D Land Development Co LP 875 Green Street Lehighton, PA 18235	Eldred Township Monroe County	Monroe County Conservation District 8050 Running Valley Road Stroudsburg, PA 18347 570-629-3060
PAC400196	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Memco Realty Company Larwrence Medico 1500 SR 315 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	Plains Township Luzerne County	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991
PAD640025	Individual NPDES	Issued	Roamingwood Sewer and Water Association P.O. Box 6 Lake Ariel, PA 18436-0006	Salem Township Wayne County	NERO
PAD390205	Individual NPDES	Issued	Elysium Acquisitions, LLC 132 Sonoma Way Macungie, PA 18062	South Whitehall Township Lehigh County	NERO
PAD390169	Individual NPDES	Issued	300 Furnace St., LLC 2227 Albright Ave. Allentown, PA 18104	Emmaus Borough Lehigh County	NERO
PAC480108	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Louis Tepes, Jr. 3185 Center Rd. Northampton, PA 18067	Allen Township Northampton County	Northampton County Conservation District 14 Gracedale Ave Greystone Building Nazareth, PA 18064-9211 610-829-6276
PAC070089	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Convention Point, LLC 5107 Kissel Avenue Altoona, PA 16602	Allegheny Township Blair County	Blair County Conservation District 1407 Blair Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 814.696.0877, ext. 5
PAC220283	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Milton Hershey School 1201 Homestead Lane P.O. Box 803 Hershey, PA 17033	Derry Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC220291	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	KTBA Enterprises 1812 Shippen Dam Road Millersburg, PA 17061	Upper Paxton Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
PAC670323 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	RAK Church Road, LLC 6259 Reynolds Mill Road Seven Valleys, PA 17360	Manchester Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
PAC670065 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Shrewsbury Township 12341 Susquehanna Trail South Glen Rock, PA 17327	Shrewsbury Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
PAC670264 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Farm Lane Estates, LP 755 Hemenway Street Marlborough, MA 01752	Jackson Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
PAC670199 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Two North Ninth Street GENN4 Allentown, PA 18101	Lower Chanceford Township Peach Bottom Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
PAC410047 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Digger Specialties 3446 US 6 East Bremer, TN 46506	Brady Township Lycoming County	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Road Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754-9209
PAC410065	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Ronen & Sons, Inc. 174 Mikron Road Bethlehem, PA 18020	Armstrong Township Lycoming County	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Road Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754-9209
PAC410063	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Lycoming College 700 College Place Williamsport, PA 17701	City of Williamsport Lycoming County	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Road Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754-9209
PAC140122	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	University Area Joint Authority 3859 Scott Road State College, PA 16801	Ferguson Township Centre County	Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823-1400

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC140115	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Lane of Paradise, LLC Benner Pike & Paradise Road Intersection Bellefonte, PA 16823	Benner Township Centre County	Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823-1400
PAD140075	PAG-02 Individual Permit	Issued	The Pennsylvania State University NW Corner of Curtin and Porter Roads University Park, PA 16802	College Township Centre County	NCRO
PAC240006A1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Intech P/M Stainless Inc 7028 Ridgway-St. Marys Road Ridgway, PA 15853	Ridgway Township Elk County	Elk County Conservation District 850 Washington Street St. Marys, PA 15857 814-776-5373
PAC370055	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Pennsylvania Power Company 341 White Pond Road Akron, OH 44320	North Beaver Township Lawrence County	Lawrence County Conservation District 430 Court Street New Castle, PA 16101 724-652-4512
PAC250135	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Child Development Center Inc 702 Liberty Street Franklin, PA 16323	Erie City Erie County	Erie County Conservation District 1927 Wager Road Erie, PA 16509 814-825-6403
PAC250125	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	The Pennsylvania State University 139J Physical Plant Building University Park, PA 16802	Harborcreek Township Erie County	Erie County Conservation District 1927 Wager Road Erie, PA 16509 814-825-6403
PAC330028	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Pennsylvania Electric Company 341 White Pond Drive Akron, OH 44320	Knox Township Jefferson County	Jefferson County Conservation District 1514 Route 28 Brookville, PA 15825 814-849-7463
PAC430049	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Welcome Solar, LLC 5000 Hopyard Road Suite 302 Pleasanton, CA 94588	West Salem Township Mercer County	Mercer County Conservation District 24 Avalon Court Suite 300 Mercer, PA 16137 724-662-2242
PAD020067	Individual	Issued	Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission 700 Eisenhower Boulevard Middletown, PA 17057	City of Duquesne West Mifflin Borough Allegheny County	Regional Permit Coordination Office (RPCO) Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 Email: RA-EPREGIONAL PERMIT@pa.gov

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*

unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Permit No. 2660035, Operations Permit, Public Water Supply.

Applicant The Village of Mountain Heights MHP, LLC

(Permit Transfer) 100 East 8th Street Milton, PA 17847

Township Overfield Township

County Wyoming
Type of Facility PWS
Consulting Engineer N/A

Permit to Operate June 8, 2021

Issued

Permit No. 2408001, Operations Permit, Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant Hazleton City Authority
(Booster Chlorination at

the Lattimer PS) 400 East Arthur Gardner Parkway Hazleton, PA 18201-7359

Township Hazle Township

County Luzerne
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer John Synoski, PE

Hazleton City Authority 400 East Arthur Gardner Parkway

Gardner Parkway Hazleton, PA 18201-7359

Permit to Operate June 7, 2021

Issued

Permit No. 3521502, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

Aqua Pa—Jefferson Heights 1775 N. Main Street Honesdale, PA 18431 Township Jefferson Township
County Lackawanna

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Mr. Daniel J. Hopkins, P.E. Entech Engineering, Inc.

500 North Centre Street Pottsville, PA 17901

Permit to Construct June 14, 2021

Issued

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 1421503MA, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant Benner Township
Water Authority

Water Authority
170 Irish Hollow Road
Bellefonte, PA 16823

Borough or Township Benner Township

County
Centre County
Type of Facility
Consulting Engineer
Public Water Supply
Brian D. Shura, P.E.
Stiffler, McGraw &

Stiffler, McGraw & Associates, Inc.

1731 North Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

Permit Issued June 14, 2021

Permit No. 4921501MA, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania-American

Water Company 852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Borough or Township Delaware Township

County Northumberland County

Type of Facility Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer Ewoud Hulstein, P.E.

Permit Issued June 15, 2021

Operations Permit issued to: Milo & Madelyne, LLC, P.O. Box 294, Muncy, PA 17756, PWSID No. 4410010, Lycoming Township, Lycoming County on June 15, 2021, for the operation of facilities approved under construction permit # 4189504-T2, MA(5/2/1990)-T2 and MA(1/31/2013)-T2. This permit amends approves the operation of the public water system at ABC Mobile Home Park No. 2, which consists of one 8-inch well, submersible pump capable of 25 gpm, a hypochlorination system, pressure tanks, two 1700-gallon polyethylene storage tanks and a distribution system. These permits are hereby transferred from Alexandra Michael, LLC to Milo & Madelyne LLC, subject to special conditions.

Operations Permit issued to: Ridgecrest MHP, LLC, 1015 Dundee Road, Dundee, FL, 33838, PWSID No. 4140124, Liberty Township, Centre County on June 21, 2021, for the operation of facilities approved under construction permit # 1489504-T1 and MA (9/28/2011)-T1. This permit is for operation of the public water supply system at the mobile home park facility with new business entity name Ridgecrest MHP LLC, which includes two wells, two 2,000-gallon polyethylene storage tanks and a distribution system, subject to special conditions. Special condition A of PWS Permit No. 1489504-T1 is

amended to state that this permit is valid for 105 home sites at an average daily flow of 25,000 gallons, with a note of explanation for the increased number of home sites.

Northwest Regional: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

Permit No. 2520504, Public Water Supply.

Camping Association of the Applicant

Presbyteries of Northwestern Pennsylvania

13110 Old Lake Road East Springfield, PA 16411

Springfield Township Township

County Erie

Public Water Supply Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Steven Halmi, P.E.

Deiss & Halmi Engineering, Inc.

105 Meadville Street Edinboro, PA 16412

Description of Action Camp Lambec—Modification of

existing intake, construction of new intake and new

pH/temperature sensor.

Permit No. 2521501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Foht Investments, LLC

400 Lord Road Fairview, PA 16415

Waterford Township Township

County Erie

Public Water Supply Type of Facility Steven Halmi, P.E.

Consulting Engineer

Deiss & Halmi Engineering, Inc.

105 Meadville Street Edinboro, PA 16412

Description of Action Rainbow Valley Mobile Home

Park—Replace existing pressure tank and chlorine contact tanks with new pressure tanks and a new chlorine contact pipe loop.

Permit No. 3221503, Public Water Supply.

Applicant **Indiana County Municipal**

Services Authority—Arcadia Water Treatment Plant 602 Kolter Drive Indiana, PA 15701

Township Montgomery Township

County Indiana

Public Water Supply Type of Facility

Consulting Engineer Peter Buss, P.E. Gibson-Thomas

Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street Latrobe, PA 15650

Install new chlorine contact pipe, Description of Action

relocate existing chlorine injection point, and install new sodium permanganate feed

system.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, (35 P.S. § 750.5.)

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Borough or

Borough Address County Township Lititz Borough 7 South Broad Street Lancaster

Lititz, PA 17543

Warwick Township 315 Clay Road Lititz, PA 17543

Plan Description:

Approval is granted for an Act 537 Plan Update for Lititz Borough and Warwick Township, Lancaster County. The plan provides for: 1) Warwick Township Municipal Authority Pumping Station # 1 will be upgraded to handle projected peak flows, 2) Warwick Township Municipal Authority Pumping Station # 13 will be replaced and upsized to handle current and projected peak flows, 3) Hydraulic overloads at Warwick Township Municipal Authority pumping stations will be reduced through inflow and infiltration (I/I) projects, including repair and rehabilitation of sewer mains and manholes, and 4) Hydraulic loading to the Lititz Borough Authority sewer system will be reduced through I/I projects, including repair and rehabilitation of sewer mains and manholes. The Department's review of the Plan Update has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. Permits must be acquired in the name of the Warwick Township Municipal Authority. The DEP Code Number for this plan is B1-36806-ACT and Application No. 614079.

BIOSOLIDS INDIVIDUAL PERMITS (PABIG, SSN AND PABIS)

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on the previously received individual permit applications for the land application of treated sewage sludge (biosolids).

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, the appeal must reach the board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

PABIG 3501: Smith's Disposal Facility LLC, 660 Beaver Run Road, New Oxford, PA 17350, Straban Township, Adams County. Smith's Sanitary Septic Services LLC, 1234 Baltimore Street, Hanover, PA 17331. The permit has been amended to increase the amount of residential septage (biosolids) that can be stored at the site and prohibit the mixing of biosolids with other wastes.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

2935-2965 North 2nd Street, 2935-2965 North 2nd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19133, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Natalie Griffith, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Suite 201, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Maria Gonzalez, Casa Indiana, LLC, 167 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19140 submitted a Cleanup Plan/Risk Assessment Report/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with arsenic, lead, mercury, thallium and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standard.

Wawa Store No. 8003, 705 South Trooper Road, Norristown, PA 19403, West Norriton Township, Montgomery County. Geoff Kristof, PG, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 901 South Bolmar Street, Suite A, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Joseph W. Standen, Jr., PG, Wawa, Inc., 260 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

La Azteca, Inc, 815 & 821 Bristol Pike, Bristol PA 19007, Bristol Borough, Bucks County. Craig Herr, PG, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Roy Fleming, Geo T. Fleming and Sons, 821 Route 13, Bristol, PA 19007 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standard.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Frampton Residence, 699 Piper Hollow Road, Portage, PA 15946, Greenfield Township, Blair County. Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of Roy and Theresa Frampton, 699 Piper Hollow Road, Portage, PA 15946, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heating oil. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide health standard.

Former Hershey Laundry and Dry-Cleaning Facility, 115 West Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, Derry Township, Dauphin County. Hydro-Terra Group, 1106 Business Parkway South, Suite E, Westminster, MD 21157, on behalf of Hershey Entertainment and Resorts Company, 108 Chocolate World Way, Hershey, PA 17033, and Derry Township Industrial Commercial Development Authority, 600 Clearwater Road, Hershey, PA 17033 submitted a Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The combined report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Pepsi Cola, Co., 400 Graham Street, McKees Rocks, PA 15136, McKees Rocks Township, **Allegheny County**. EBI Consulting, 21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803, on

behalf of Gersham Properties, LLC, 12300 Willshire Boulevard, Suite 310, Los Angeles, CA 90025, has submitted a revised combined Remedial Investigation Report and Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with Tetrachloroethylene, Trichloroethylene, Vinyl Chloride and cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene. The Final report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the background standard.

Mobil Oil Terminal # 37-003, 501 Robb Street, McKees Rocks, PA 15136, McKees Rocks Borough, Allegheny County. Arcadis Inc., 6041 Wallace Road Extension, Wexford, PA 15090, on behalf of Exxon Mobile Environmental Services Co., 875 West Poplar Avenue, Colliersville, TN 38017, has submitted Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chemicals. The Final report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site specific standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The

Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Former Agway Lebanon Surplus/M&G Realty, 1655 Cumberland Street, Lebanon, PA 17042; West Lebanon Township, Lebanon County. Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2601 Market Place, Suite 210, Harrisburg, PA 17110, M&G Realty, Inc., 2295 Susquehanna Trail, York, PA 17404, and on behalf of CU16 LP, 328 North 14th Street, Lebanon, PA 17042, submitted a Remedial Investigation, Cleanup Plan, and Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs and metals. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard for Groundwater and was approved by the Department on June 9, 2021.

Stumpf Field Properties, 1350 Fruitville Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601, Manheim Township, Lancaster County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of MAC Land Co. LLC, 1350 Fruitville Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with historical contamination from ASTs. The Plan was disapproved by the Department on June 10, 2021.

5 Penryn Lane, Cornwall, PA 17016, Cornwall Borough, **Lebanon County**. Crawford Environmental Services, LLC, 20 Cardinal Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508, on behalf of Angelica F. Brennan, P.O. Box 113, Cornwall, PA 17106, and Robert J. Hamilton, Jr., P.O. Box 478, Ephrata, PA 17522, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated heating oil. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Residential Statewide health standard, and was disapproved by the Department on June10, 2021.

Former Specialty Screw Machine Products, Inc., 1028 Dillerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603, Manheim Township, Lancaster County. Liberty Environmental, 505 Penn Street, Suite 400, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Molt, LLC, P.O. Box 20316, York, PA 17402, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents and petroleum products. The combined Report was disapproved by the Department on June 11, 2021.

Former Mobil York Terminal 37-049, 651 Albright Avenue, York, PA 17404, North York Borough, York County. Arcadis U.S., Inc., 6041 Wallace Road Extension,

Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090, on behalf of Exxon Mobil Environmental and Property Solutions, 1900 East Linden Avenue, Building 28A, Linden, NJ 07036, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Report was disapproved by the Department on June 11, 2021.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Speedway Store # 2919, 500 Willow Crossing Rd., Greensburg, PA 15601, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County. ATC Group Services LLC, 270 William Pitt Way, Pittsburgh, PA 15238, on behalf of Speedway LLC, 500 Speedway Dr., Enon, OH 45233, has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded and unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site specific standard. The Remedial Investigation Report was approved on March 11, 2021.

River Materials Inc., Industrial Center of McKeesport—East of McKeesport & Duquesne Bridge, McKeesport City, Allegheny County. KU Resources Inc., 22 South Linden Street, Duquesne, PA 15110, on behalf of River Materials, Inc., 103 Yost Blvd., Ste. 200, Pittsburgh, PA 15221, has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with Manganese, Cadmium, Iron, Lead, Mercury, Vanadium, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(k)fluoranthene, Methylene Chloride, Ammonia, Naphthalene, and Tetrachloroethane. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site specific standard. The Final Report was approved on April 23, 2021.

Pepsi Cola, Co., 400 Graham St., McKees Rocks, PA 15136, McKees Rocks Township, Allegheny County. EBI Consulting, 21 B St., Burlington, MA 01803, on behalf of Gersham Properties, LLC, 12300 Willshire Blvd., Ste. 310, Los Angeles, CA 90025, has submitted a revised combined Remedial Investigation Report and Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with Tetrachloroethylene, Trichloroethylene, Vinyl Chloride and cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene. The Final report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the background standard. The Final Report was approved by the Department on May 21, 2021.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

McDonald's Restaurant # 37-0267, 2801 Cottman Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19149, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jeff Bauer, PG, Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of Jonathan Baske, PE, McDonald's USA, LLC, 64 Harbor Drive, Hammonton, NJ 08037 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene and lead. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on June 14, 2021.

1828 Peach Street, 1828 Peach Street, Chichester, PA 19061, Upper Chichester Township, **Delaware County**.

Thomas Hippensteal, PG, Envirosearch Consultants, Inc., P.O. Box 940, Springhouse, PA 19477 on behalf of Federal National Mortgage Association, 14221 Dallas Parkway # 1000, Dallas, TX 75267 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 heating oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on June 15, 2021.

2001 Beach Street, 2001 Beach Street, Philadelphia, PA 19125, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Thomas Petrecz, Penn E&R, 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Devin Tuohey, The Concordia Group, 161 Leverington Avenue, Suite 101, Philadelphia, PA 19127 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Risk Assessment Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with PAHs. The Report was approved by the Department on June 15, 2021.

Hicinbothem Residence, 328 Crabtree Drive, Levittown, PA 19055, Bristol Township, Bucks County. Richard Trimpi, PG, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073 on behalf of Andrea Gluch, State Farm Insurance, P.O. Box 106169, Atlanta, GA 30348 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued a technical deficiency letter on June 16, 2021.

900 North Darien Street, 900 North Darien Street and 900 North 8th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Stephen Brower, PG, Environmental Standards, Inc., 1140 Valley Forge Road, P.O. Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 18428 on behalf of Elise Halter, Post Quaker Property Owner, LLC, 1021 North Hancock Street, Suite 1, Philadelphia, PA 19123 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued a technical deficiency letter on June 17, 2021.

Rubinstein Properties, 250 East Market, 308 East Market, 100 East Minor and 126 South Franklin Streets, West Chester, PA 19380, Borough of West Chester, Chester County. Michael Welsh, PE, Welsh Environmental, Inc., 131 Clearview Drive, Downingtown, PA 19335 on behalf of Eli Kahn, 250 East Market Street Partner, LLC, 55 County Club Drive, Downingtown, PA 19335 submitted a Final Report/Risk Assessment Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with PCE and TCE. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard and was approved by the Department on June 11, 2021.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Renewal Applications Received

Hazmat Environmental Group, Inc., 60 Commerce Drive, Buffalo, NY 14218-1040. License No. **PA-AH 0315**. Effective May 6, 2021.

Republic Environmental Systems (Transportation Group), LLC, 21 Church Rd., Hatfield, PA 19440. License No. PA-AH 0317. Effective May 27, 2021.

Select Transportation, Inc., 5055 Nike Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026. License No. **PA-AH 0469**. Effective June 10, 2021.

Allstate O.R.C., Inc., 473 Hamburg Turnpike, West Milford, NJ 07480-3746. License No. PA-AH 0564. Effective May 20, 2021.

Lionetti Oil Recovery, Inc. Dba Lorco, 450 S Front St, Elizabeth, NJ 07202. License No. PA-AH 0567. Effective May 13, 2021.

EQ Industrial Services, Inc., 17440 College Parkway, Livonia, MI 48152. License No. **PA-AH 0615**. Effective May 6, 2021.

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc., P.O. Box 375, Newbury, OH 44065. License No. PA-AH 0655. Effective May 20, 2021.

Moran Environmental Recovery, LLC, 75D York Avenue, Randolph, MA 02368. License No. PA-AH 0744. Effective May 27, 2021.

Dupre Logistics, LLC, 201 Energy Parkway, Lafayette, LA 70508. License No. **PA-AH 0764**. Effective June 3, 2021.

Predator Trucking Company, P.O. Box 315, McDonald, OH 44437. License No. **PA-AH 0787**. Effective May 13, 2021.

AES Asset Acquisition Corporation d.b.a. American Transportation Services, LLC (ATS), 933 First Ave, King of Prussia, PA 19406. License No. PA-AH 0825. Effective June 3, 2021.

Old Colony Group, LLC, 24 Cokesbury Rd., Lebanon, NJ 08833. License No. PA-AH 0857. Effective May 27, 2021.

Sprint Waste Services, LP, P.O. Box 940820, Houston, TX 77094. License No. **PA-AH 0860**. Effective May 20, 2021.

Alpha Bio/Med Services, LLC, P.O. Box 118, Paradise, PA 17562. License No. PA-AH 0861. Effective June 3, 2021.

Blue Sky Transportation, LLC, 3905 Jennings Rd, Cleveland, OH 44109. License No. PA-AH 0863. Effective June 10, 2021.

Hittman Transport Services, Inc., P.O. Box 2530, Oak Ridge, TN 37830. License No. PA-AH S239. Effective May 20, 2021.

Transporter Licenses Reissued

Hazmat Environmental Group, Inc., 60 Commerce Drive, Buffalo, NY 14218-1040. License No. **PA-AH 0315**. Effective May 6, 2021.

Republic Environmental Systems (Transportation Group), LLC, 21 Church Rd., Hatfield, PA 19440. License No. PA-AH 0317. Effective May 27, 2021.

Select Transportation, Inc., 5055 Nike Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026. License No. **PA-AH 0469**. Effective June 10, 2021.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Allstate O.R.C., Inc., 473 Hamburg Turnpike, West Milford, NJ 07480-3746. License No. PA-AH 0564. Effective May 20, 2021.

Lionetti Oil Recovery, Inc. Dba Lorco, 450 S Front Street, Elizabeth, NJ 07202. License No. PA-AH 0567. Effective May 13, 2021.

EQ Industrial Services, Inc., 17440 College Parkway, Livonia, MI 48152. License No. **PA-AH 0615**. Effective May 6, 2021.

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc., P.O. Box 375, Newbury, OH 44065. License No. PA-AH 0655. Effective May 20, 2021.

Moran Environmental Recovery, LLC, 75D York Avenue, Randolph, MA 02368. License No. PA-AH 0744. Effective May 27, 2021.

Dupre Logistics, LLC, 201 Energy Parkway, Lafayette, LA 70508. License No. **PA-AH 0764**. Effective June 3, 2021.

Predator Trucking Company, P.O. Box 315, McDonald, OH 44437. License No. **PA-AH 0787**. Effective May 13, 2021.

AES Asset Acquisition Corporation d.b.a. American Transportation Services. LLC (ATS), 933 First Ave, King of Prussia, PA 19406. License No. PA-AH 0825. Effective June 3, 2021.

Old Colony Group, LLC, 24 Cokesbury Road, Lebanon, NJ 08833. License No. PA-AH 0857. Effective May 27, 2021.

Sprint Waste Services, LP, P.O. Box 940820, Houston, TX 77094. License No. PA-AH 0860. Effective May 20, 2021.

Alpha Bio/Med Services, LLC, P.O. Box 118, Paradise, PA 17562. License No. **PA-AH 0861**. Effective June 3, 2021.

Blue Sky Transportation, LLC, 3905 Jennings Road, Cleveland, OH 44109. License No. PA-AH 0863. Effective June 10, 2021.

Hittman Transport Services, Inc., P.O. Box 2530, Oak Ridge, TN 37830. License No. PA-AH S239. Effective May 20, 2021.

New Applications Received

Good's Transport LLC, 526 Stricklerstown Road, Newmanstown, PA 17073. License No. PA-AH 0911. Effective May 20, 2021.

Environmental Restoration, LLC, 1666 Fabick Drive, Fenton, MO 63026. License No. PA-AH 0912. Effective June 10, 2021.

New Transporter Licenses Issued

Good's Transport LLC, 526 Stricklerstown Road, Newmanstown, PA 17073. License No. PA-AH 0911. Effective May 20, 2021.

Environmental Restoration, LLC, 1666 Fabick Drive, Fenton, MO 63026. License No. PA-AH 0912. Effective June 10, 2021.

REGULATED MEDICAL AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSES

Actions on applications for Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Act 93 of June 28, 1988 (P.L. 525, No. 93) and regulations to transport regulated medical and chemotherapeutic waste.

Central Office: Bureau Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Renewal Applications Received

S-J Transportation Co., Inc., 1176 US Route 40, Woodstown, NJ 08098. License No. PA-HC 0031. Effective May 27, 2021.

Clym Environmental Services, LLC, 1539 Tilco Drive, Frederick, MD 21704. License No. **PA-HC 0253**. Effective April 15, 2021.

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc., 111 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, IL 60604. License No. PA-HC 0254. Effective April 15, 2021.

Transporter License Reissued

S-J Transportation Co., Inc., 1176 US Route 40, Woodstown, NJ 08098. License No. PA-HC 0031. Effective May 27, 2021.

Clym Environmental Services, LLC, 1539 Tilco Drive, Frederick, MD 21704. License No. PA-HC 0253. Effective April 15, 2021.

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc., 111 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, IL 60604. License No. **PA-HC 0254**. Effective April 15, 2021.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) Approved Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Permit No. 400695. Bio-Haz Solutions, Inc., 23 Tonoli Road, Nesquehoning, PA 18240, Nesquehoning Borough, Carbon County. A major permit modification to process pathological waste at the existing Bio-Haz Solutions, Inc. facility. The permit modification was approved by the Northeast Regional Office on June 15, 2021.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Roger Bellas, Regional Waste Management Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

GP3-58-079: JP Reilly Construction, L.P. (599 Turnpike Street, Friendsville, PA 18818) issued on May 26, 2021, for the operation of portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment at the Powers 2 Quarry site located in Forest Lake Township, **Susquehanna County**.

GP9-58-079: JP Reilly Construction, L.P. (599 Turnpike Street, Friendsville, PA 18818) issued on May 26, 2021, for the operation of two engines associated with the GP3 portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment at the Powers 2 Quarry site located in Forest Lake Township, **Susquehanna County**.

GP3-40-033: Mericle Construction, Inc. (100 Baltimore Drive, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702) issued on May 24, 2021, for the operation of portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment at the Hanover Industrial Estates site located in Hanover Township, **Luzerne County**.

GP9-40-033: Mericle Construction, Inc. (100 Baltimore Drive, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702) issued on May 24, 2021, for the operation of four engines associated with the GP3 portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment at the Hanover Industrial Estates site located in Hanover Township, **Luzerne County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

AG5A-08-00010A: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (P.O. Box 18496, Oklahoma City, OK 73154) on June 15, 2021, for the construction and operation of a 1,380 bhp Caterpillar G3516J, 4-stroke, ultra-lean burn, natural gas-fired, engine equipped with a 2-way oxidation catalyst and for the continued operation of a produced water tank; truck load-out operation; various fugitive emissions; five gas separators; a thermal powered generator; pneumatic controllers; a pneumatic pump; and venting/blowdowns, pursuant to the General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit for Unconventional Natural Gas Well Site Operations and Remote Pigging Stations (BAQ-GPA/GP-5A) at the MTL Pad located in Tuscarora Township, Bradford County.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

19-00024B: Benton Foundry Inc. (5297 State Route 487, Benton, PA 17814-6711) was issued a plan approval on June 3, 2021, for the upgrade of the grinding and core making operations at their foundry located in the Sugarloaf Township, Columbia County. The plan approval contains all applicable requirements including emission limits, monitoring, recordkeeping, testing and reporting conditions to ensure compliance with all State and Federal regulations.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-05015H: Dart Container Corporation of PA (60 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540) on June 21, 2021, for the construction of new extrusion and thermoforming lines and construction of new equipment for the recycling of consumer EPS scrap at the facility located in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**. The plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

14-00002T: Graymont (PA) Inc. (375 Graymont Rd., Bellefonte, PA 16823) on June 21, 2021, to extend the plan approval expiration date to December 23, 2021 to authorize continued operation of several sources for the production of quicklime and hydrated lime at the Pleasant Gap facility in Spring Township, Centre County.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

44-03015: First Quality Baby Products, LLC (97 Locust Road, Lewistown, PA 17044-9340) on June 15, 2021, for the disposable diaper/training pants manufacturing facility located in Granville Township, **Mifflin County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

Operating Permits Denied, Terminated, Suspended or Revoked under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.431 and 127.461.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

16-00131: Allegheny Wood Products, Inc. (17761 Route 208, Marble, PA 16334), on June 21, 2021, the permit renewal application for Synthetic Minor Operating Permit was denied for a sawmill located in Washington Township, Clarion County. The permit renewal application was denied because the facility failed to submit a maintenance plan pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.11a pertaining to reactivation of sources.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900, (Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield).

Permit No. 56900112 and NPDES No. PA0598976. Rosebud Mining Company, 301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201, permit renewal for reclamation only with a post-mining water treatment of a bituminous surface mine in Summit Township, Somerset County affecting 650 acres. Receiving streams: Stony Batter Run, Shaffer Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 24, 2020. Permit issued: June 14, 2021.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 17080113. Rob Holland Enterprises, 52 Holland Lane, Curwensville, PA 16833, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface coal mine located in Bloom Township, Clearfield County affecting 8.2 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Little Anderson Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 2, 2020. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

Permit No. 17990107. River Hill Coal Company, Inc., P.O. Box 141, Kylertown, PA 16847, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface coal mine located in Bigler Township, **Clearfield County** affecting

234.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Pine Run to Clearfield Creek to Susquehanna River classified for the following use(s): CWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 20, 2020. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

Permit No. 17010102. Compass Coal Company, Inc., P.O. Box 169, Punxsutawney, PA 15767. Permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface coal mine located in Chest Township, Clearfield County affecting 117.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributaries to North Camp Run and North Camp Run to Chest Creek to North Camp Run and North Camp Run to Chest Creek to the West Branch Susquehanna River classified for the following use(s): CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: December 3, 2020. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900, (Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield).

PAM417030-GP104. Bricker Paving & Excavating, 1661 Edenville Road, Chambersburg, PA 17202. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28000803 located in Hamilton Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Back Creek, classified for the following uses: Trout Stocked Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 30, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 17, 2021.

PAM417010-GP104. David H. Martin Excavating, Inc., 4961 Cumberland Highway, Chambersburg, PA 17202. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28172801 located in Hamilton Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Rocky Spring Branch of Back Creek, a tributary to Conococheague Creek, classified for the following use: Trout Stocked Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 22, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM414001-GP104. David H. Martin Excavating, Inc., 4961 Cumberland Highway, Chambersburg, PA 17202. Renew Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 28130301 located in Hamilton Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to East Branch of the Conoccocheague Creek classified for the following use: warm water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 22, 2021. Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417019-GP104. Gettysburg Granite, LLC, 31 Center Mills Road, Aspers, PA 17304. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 01092801 located in Mt. Joy Township, Adams County. Receiving stream: Rock Creek, classified for the following uses: Warm Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: May 4, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417017-GP104. Scott's Hauling & Excavating, Inc., 1462 North Franklin Street, Chambersburg, PA 17202. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28060801 located in St. Thomas Township, **Franklin County**. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Campbell Run, classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 26, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417015-GP104. Sandy Bend, Inc., 29 Amstutz Circle, Lewistown, PA 17044-1698. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 44960301 located in Bratton Township, Mifflin County. Receiving stream: Juniata River, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: May 12, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417016-GP104. RR Miller & Sons, Inc., 10961 Worleytown Road, Greencastle, PA 17225. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28070801 located in Montgomery Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: West Branch Conococheague Creek, classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishes, migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 31, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417013-GP104. Emerson Peachey, 39 Betty Circle, Reedsville, PA 17084, Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 44080801, located in Menno Township, Mifflin County. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Kishacoquillas Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 13, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417011-GP104. John W. Nolt, 199 Ridge Road, Newville, PA 17241, Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 21072801, located in North Newton Township, Cumberland County. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Green Spring Creek classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 29, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

Permit PAM417008-GP104. DL George & Sons Construction Company, # 20 East 6th Street, Waynesboro, PA 17268, Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28900303, located in Quincy Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: Biesecker Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: May 3, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM 416009-GP104. TMS International, LLC, 240 Parkhill Drive, Johnstown, PA 15945. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining activities on Noncoal Permit No. 11950301 located in East Taylor and Conemaugh Townships, Cambria County. Receiving stream: Little Conemaugh River, classified for the following use: cold

water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of coverage received: April 12, 2021. Coverage approved: June 16, 2021.

PAM417027-GP104. Cambridge Natural Stone Company, Inc., P.O. Box 110, Bound Brook, NJ, 08805. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 50950801 located in Toboyne Township, Perry County. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Narrows Branch to Tuscarora Creek classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 29, 2021. Coverage Approved June 16, 2021.

PAM417029-GP104. Cambridge Natural Stone Company, Inc., P.O. Box 110, Bound Brook, NJ, 08805. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 50072801 located in Toboyne Township, Perry County. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Narrows Branch to Tuscarora Creek classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 29, 2021. Coverage Approved June 16, 2021.

PAM417028-GP104. Cambridge Natural Stone Company, Inc., P.O. Box 110, Bound Brook, NJ, 08805. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 50052801 located in Toboyne Township, Perry County. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Narrows Branch to Tuscarora Creek classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 29, 2021. Coverage Approved June 16, 2021.

PAM417026-GP104. Eagle Mountain Lumber Company, P.O. Box 407, Fannettsburg, PA 17221. Renew Coverage General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28052801 located in Metal Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: West Branch Conoccheague Creek classified for the following uses: Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 6, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM417025-GP104. Roger D. Fleisher, 300 Homestead Road, Newport, PA 17074. Renew Coverage under General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 50040801 located in Oliver Township, Perry County. Receiving stream: Juniata River classified for the following uses: Warm Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 28, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM417023-GP104. Arthur J. Beidel, 11468 Creek Road, Fannettsburg, PA 17221. Renew Coverage under General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 28042802 located in Metal Township, Franklin County. Receiving stream: West Branch Conococheague Creek classified for the following uses: Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: May 10, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM417021-GP104. Warren M. Nolt, 34 Clugston Road, Newville, PA 17241. Renew Coverage under General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Noncoal Permit No. 21070802 located in North Newton Township, Cumberland County. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Green Spring Creek, classified for the following uses: Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 29, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM416006—GP104. National Quarries, LLC, P.O. Box 562, Villanova, PA 19085. Renew Coverage under General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Small Industrial Minerals Number 34162801 located in Milford Township, Juniata County. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to/and Juniata River classified for the following use: coldwater fishes and warm water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Mifflintown Municipal Authority. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 30, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM416007—GP104. National Quarries, LLC, P.O. Box 562, Villanova, PA 19085. Renew Coverage under General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities on Small Industrial Minerals Number 34162802 located in Milford Township, Juniata County. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to/and Juniata River classified for the following use: cold water fishes and warm water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Mifflintown Municipal Authority. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: March 30, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM414002-GP104b Jay Fulkroad & Sons, Inc., 2736 Free Spring Church Road, McAlisterville, PA 17049-8598. Renew Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 34130301 located in Fayette Township, Juniata County. Receiving stream: Delaware Creek, classified for the following uses: Trout Stock Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: May 25, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM410001-GP104. Timothy S. Manbeck, 9098 Mountain Road, Port Royal, PA 17082. Renewal coverage of a General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Small Noncoal Permit No. 34100801 located in Milford Township, Juniata County. Receiving stream: East Licking Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water fishes and migratory fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent Coverage received: April 15, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 14, 2021.

PAM412004-GP104. Jason S. Ramsey, 1010 Buchanan Trail, McConnellsburg, PA 17233. Renewal of General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Non-Coal Permit No. 29120802 located in Ayr Township, Fulton County. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Spring Creek classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 26, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 14, 2021.

PAM411004-GP104. Hosler Excavating, 4728 Groninger Valley Road, Port Royal, PA 17082. Renewal of

General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Non-Coal Permit No. 34110801 located in Milford Township, **Juniata County**. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Tuscarora Creek classified for the following uses: Cold Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supplies located within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 13, 2021. Coverage Approved June 15, 2021.

PAM411001-GP104. Jigging Technologies LLC, P.O. Box 64430, Washington, DC 20029-4430. Renewal of General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activates on Small Noncoal Permit No. 11060301 located in East Taylor Township and the city of Johnstown, Cambria County. Receiving stream: Hinckston Run, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 15, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

PAM415001-GP104. TMS Excavating, LLC, 226 Reservoir Road, McConnellsburg, PA 17233. Renew Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 29150801 located in Ayr Township, Fulton County. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Kendall Run classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: April 23, 2021. Coverage Approved: June 15, 2021.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 08112501. M.R. Dirt, Inc., 21186 Route 187, Towanda, PA 18848. Commencement, operation and restoration of a GP-105 (industrial minerals) operation located in Wyalusing Township, Bradford County affecting 12.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Billings Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF. Application received: January 29, 2021. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

PAM211002-GP104. M.R. Dirt, Inc., 21186 Route 187, Towanda, PA 18848. Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 08112501 located in Wyalusing Township, Bradford County. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Billings Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: January 29, 2021. Approval of Coverage issued: June 15, 2021

Permit No. 08192501. John Preston, 821 Township Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853. Commencement, operation and restoration of a GP-105 (industrial minerals) operation located in Wyalusing Township, Bradford County affecting 10 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Billings Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF, MF. Application received: July 31, 2019. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

PAM219013-GP104. John Preston, 821 Township Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853. Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 08192501 located in Wyalusing Township, Bradford County. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Bill-

ings Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 31, 2019. Approval of Coverage issued: June 15, 2021.

Permit No. 59190301. DeCristo, Inc., 9070 Route 414, Canton, PA 17724. Commencement, operation and restoration of a Large Noncoal Industrial Minerals mine located in Sullivan Township, Tioga County affecting 55.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Gaffers Creek classified for the following use(s): TSF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: December 26, 2019. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

PAM220001-GP104. DeCristo, Inc., 9070 Route 414, Canton, PA 17724. Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 59190301 located in Sullivan Township, Tioga County. Receiving stream(s): Gaffers Creek classified for the following use(s): TSF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: December 26, 019. Approval of Coverage issued: June 15, 2021.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 52214102. Holbert Explosives, Inc., 237 Mast Hope Plank Road, Suite A, Lackawaxen, PA 18435, construction blasting for 127 Winwood Drive in Delaware Township, Pike County with an expiration date of June 10, 2022. Permit issued: June 14, 2021.

Permit No. 64214105. Holbert Explosives, Inc., 237 Mast Hope Plank Road, Suite A, Lackawaxen, PA 18435, construction blasting for 183 Swensen Road in Damascus Township, Wayne County with an expiration date of June 10, 2022. Permit issued: June 14, 2021.

Permit No. 15214103. M3 Explo, LLC, P.O. Box 528, Brownsville, PA 15417, construction blasting for Dwell Development in Caln Township, **Chester County** with an expiration date of June 8, 2022. Permit issued: June 15, 2021.

Permit No. 22214104. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345, construction blasting for Fiddler's Elbow Warehouse in Lower Swatara Township, **Dauphin County** with an expiration date of June 4, 2022. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 22214105. Schlouch, Inc., P.O. Box 69, Blandon, PA 19510, construction blasting for Fist Logistics at 283 in Londonderry Township, **Dauphin County** with an expiration date of June 11, 2022. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 36214128. Keystone Blasting Service, 15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543, construction blasting for Bishop Woods in West Donegal Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of June 8, 2022. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 36214129. Keystone Blasting Service, 15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543, construction blasting for Manor Township Maintenance Shed in Manor Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of September 30, 2021. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 38214105. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345, construction blasting for Transwestern Project TV in North Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of February 4, 2022. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 38214107. Valley Rock Solutions, LLC, P.O. Box 246, Macungie, PA 18062, construction blasting for DHL Project Embark in South Lebanon Township, Lebanon County with an expiration date of December 29, 2021. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 67214109. Douglas Explosives, Inc., 2052 Philpsburg Bigler Highway, Philipsburg, PA 16866, construction blasting for Fairview Industrial Park High Street Logistics in Fairview Township, York County with an expiration date of December 30, 2021. Permit issued: June 16, 2021.

Permit No. 06214104. Valley Rock Solutions, LLC, P.O. Box 246, Macungie, PA 18062, construction blasting for Oak Grove subdivision in Robeson Township, Berks County with an expiration date of December 29, 2021. Permit issued: June 17, 2021.

Permit No. 06214105. Valley Rock Solutions, LLC, P.O. Box 246, Macungie, PA 18062, construction blasting for Glen Ridge Estates Phase 2 in Lower Heidelberg Township, Berks County with an expiration date of December 29, 2021. Permit issued: June 17, 2021.

Permit No. 09214103. Rock Work, Inc., 1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422, construction blasting for Lantern Ridge in Plumstead Township, Bucks County with an expiration date of July 1, 2022. Permit issued: June 17, 2021.

Permit No. 09214104. Rock Work, Inc., 1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422, construction blasting for Doylestown Walk in Doylestown Township, **Bucks County** with an expiration date of July 1, 2022. Permit issued: June 17, 2021.

Permit No. 36214127. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345, construction blasting for Donegal Woods Phase 4 in West Donegal Township, Lancaster County with a expiration date of June 8, 2022. Permit issued: June 17, 2021.

Permit No. 40214113. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345, construction blasting for Hazleton Logistics in the City of Hazleton, Luzerne County with an expiration date of June 14, 2022. Permit issued: June 17, 2021.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317),

and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards.

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. Section 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

If you want to challenge this action, your appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. You do not need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so you should show this notice to a lawyer at once. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717) 787-3483 for more information.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Southcentral Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E3603220-028. Ephrata Township, 3131 Colonial Drive, Duncansville, PA 16648. Ephrata Township, Lancaster County, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To install and maintain 1.) 25 boulder deflectors in Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF); 2.) 3 mudsills totaling 105 feet in length in Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF); 3.) construct and maintain 643 feet of boulder wall in Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF); 4.) excavate and maintain 2 floodplain benches in the floodway of Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF) permanently impacting 0.61 acre of floodway; 5.) construct and maintain a 17.0-foot long by 10.0-foot wide fishing pier in Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF); 6.) install and maintain an 8.0-foot long by 16.0-foot wide boat launch in Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF); 7.) grade and maintain a trail and parking lot in the floodway of Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF) permanently impacting 0.80 acre of floodway; and 8.) construct and maintain a rain garden in the floodway of Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF) with 8.0-inch SDR underdrain out falling to Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF), impacting 0.002 acre of floodway and 4 linear feet of stream, all for the purposes of restoring Cocalico Creek and increasing recreational opportunities for the public. The project is located approximately 500 feet southwest of the intersection of W. Mohlers Church Road and E. Trout Run Road (Latitude: 401917°

N: Longitude: 76.1691°W) in Ephrata Township, Lancaster County. No wetlands will be impacted by this project. Permit issued June 16, 2021.

Regional Permit Coordination Office: 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101; Email: RA-EPREGIONAL PERMIT@pa.gov.

E0703220-022. Randall and Holly Sheetz. 3341 Scotch Valley Road, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. Frankstown Township, Blair County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain an 8-inch diameter PVC sanitary sewer line crossing of approximately 215 feet of PEM wetlands (EV) and approximately 83 feet of the floodway of a UNT to New Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) for the purpose of providing sewer service to a residential property. The project includes 0.046 acre temporary and 0.005 acre permanent floodways impacts; and 0.091 acre temporary and 0.012 acre permanent impact to wetlands.

The project is located on the Sheetz's property, south of Scotch Valley Road (Frankstown Quadrangle, PA Latitude: 40.487345°; Longitude: -78.305447°) in Frankstown Township, Blair County.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering and Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Telephone number: 717-787-3411.

WQC6415121-001. Bruce Ferretti, Peter Blum, P.E., Chief, Planning Division, Philadelphia District Corps of Engineers, 100 Penn Square East, Wannamaker Building, Philadelphia, PA 19107, Dyberry Township, Wayne County. USACOE Philadelphia District.

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers proposes a civil works project on the General Edgar Jadwin Dam. The Corps proposes to rehab and replace a portion of the dam where seepage has been occurring for years. An area of embankment on the upstream side of the dam (approximately 400' by 400') will be removed and an impermeable liner will be installed. This portion of the dam will then be restored. There are no wetland or stream channel impacts associated with the project. The dam is located across Dyberry Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Honesdale, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.6135, Longitude: -75.2654).

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time

period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 442-4281.

ESCGP-3 # ESX16-059-0049 Applicant Name EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC Contact Person Gregg West Address 2200 Energy Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Greene Township(s) Aleppo & Richhill Twps

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to South Fork Dunkard Fork and South Fork Dunkard Fork (TSF), UNTs to North Fork Dunkard Fork (TSF), Mudlic Fork and UNTs to Mudlick Fork (TSF)

Secondary Receiving Water-Wheeling Creek (TSF) and Fish Creek (WWF)

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

ESCGP-3 # ESG140190031-06-Constellation Pipeline Proj-

Applicant Name ETC Northeast Pipeline, LLC Contact Person Allison Barrett Address 6051 Wallace Road Ext., Suite 300 City, State, Zip Wexford, PA 15090 County Butler

Township(s) Evans City, Harmony, Renfew, Butler, West Sunbury, & Chicora

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Connoquenessing Creek (HQ-WWF)UNT's to Connoquenessing Creek (HQ-WWF) Little Connoquenessing Creek (HQ-WWF) UNT's to Little Connoquenessing Creek(CWF) Crooked Run (CWF)UNT to Crooked Run (CWF) Stony Run (WWF) UNT to Stony Run (WWF) Sullivan Run (WWF) Pine Run (WWF) UNT to Pine Run (WWF)

Secondary; Beaver River (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG080321001-00—Stone House Well Pad Applicant Name Snyder Bros, Inc.

Contact Person David Snyder

Address P.O. Box 1022, One Glade Park East

City, State, Zip Kittanning, PA 16201

County Armstrong

Township(s) Valley Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Cowanshannock Creek (WWF) and Cowanshannock Creek (TSF).

Secondary: Cowanshannock Creek (TSF) and Allegheny River (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG081019013-00/Rape Gas Well ESX Minor Modification

Applicant Name PennEnergy Resources, LLC

Contact Person Douglas Mehan

Address 1000 Commerce Drive, Park Place One, Suite 400 City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275

County Butler

Township(s) Forward

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Unnamed Tributaries to Tributary 35095 to Connoquenessing Creek WWF/Tributary 35095 to Connoquenessing Creek WWF

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 442-4281.

ESCGP-3 # ESX15-007-0011/PER B22 Well Pad Applicant Name PennEnergy Resources, LLC

Contact Person Mr. Richard Watson

Address 1000 Commerce Drive, Park Place One, Suite 400

City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275

County Beaver

Township(s) New Sewickley

Receiving Stream(s) and Člassification(s) UNT to Brush Creek

Eastern Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

ESCGP-3 # ESG294121011-00

Applicant Name ARD Operating, LLC

Contact Person Jennifer McCarthy

Address 500 Dallas St, Ste 2930

City, State, Zip Houston, TX 77002-4701

County Lycoming

Township(s) Cogan House

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Second Fork Larrys Creek (EV), UNT Larrys Creek (EV)

Secondary: Larrys Creek (EV), Larrys Creek (EV)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290821015-00

Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Eric Haskins

Address 14 Chesapeake Lane

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840

County Bradford

Township(s) Wilmot

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s)

Panther Lick Creek and Rock Cabin Run (CWF, MF)

Secondary: Sugar Run (CWF, MF)

STORAGE TANKS CLOSURE-IN-PLACE VARIANCE

The following variance from closure requirements under the authority of the Storage Tank Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. § 6021.501) and under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter E, has been issued by the Bureau of Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields, P.O. Box 8762, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8762.

Variance No.	Applicant Name &Address	County	Municipality	Tank Type	Tank Capacity
U-21-0002	Joshua Worth Wawa Inc. 260 West Baltimore Pike Wawa, PA 19063-5699	Philadelphia	City of Philadelphia	Gasoline	20,000 gallons

The variance request asks that underground storage tank (UST) tank 001 be excluded from part of the UST closure requirements located in 25 Pa. Code § 245.452(b). Specifically, the variance requests that tank 001 be permanently closed without being removed from the ground or filled with a non-shrinking, inert solid material as required by regulation. Instead, a double-walled bulkhead will be installed within tank 001 to create two new USTs each with a capacity of 10,000 gallons. A variance was granted subject to the following conditions: (1) Wawa shall comply with all remaining applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 and shall not violate any applicable provision of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act; (2) The double-walled bulkhead to be built within tank 001 to create the two new USTs shall be installed within one (1) year of performing the required site assessment for tank 001; (3) The double-walled bulkhead shall be installed and tested in accordance with the requirements outlined in the submitted "Containment Solutions-Field Procedure for SW and DW Bulkhead Installation No. PEC 24.02 Dated 02/10/21" and installed and tested in accordance with the requirements outlined in the submitted "JD2 Environmental Inc.—Request for Variance Professional Engineer Review—Action Requested: Conversion of Double-Wall Fiberglass UST to a Two (2) Compartment Tank System" as stamped and sealed by John J. Traynor, P.E, License No. PE038941R on May 12, 2021; and (4) This Conditional Variance

Approval will remain in effect until June 15, 2024, unless amended or revoked by the Department or terminated for any reason by Wawa Inc. or the Department.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D. Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site inves-

tigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5960.

Contact: Richard Staron, Professional Geologist Manager.

Jack Nolans Exxon, 46-19083, 567 W. Main St., Trappe, PA 19426, Trappe Borough, Montgomery County. Comstock Environmental Services, LLC, P.O. Box 509, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444, on behalf of Jack Nolan Exxon, 567 W. Main St., Trappe, PA 19426 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Lukoil 69259, 51-41454, 12001 Roosevelt Blvd., Philadelphia, PA 19154, City of Philadelphia. EnviroTrac Ltd., 602 S. Bethlehem Pike, Suite A2/A3, Ambler, PA 19002, on behalf of Lukoil North America LLC, 302 Harper Drive, Suite 303, Moorestown, NJ 08057 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

5716 Hulmeville Rd Bensalem, 09-06713, 5716 Hulmeville Road, Cornwells Heights, PA 19020, Bensalem Township, Bucks County. Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, 1st Floor, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of PALG UST VI LLC, 600 W Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101, submitted a Site Characterization Report 310(b) concerning remediation of soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Sunoco 0363 0795, Storage Tank ID # 35-24233, 800 Northern Boulevard, Clarks Summit, PA 18411, South Abington Township, Lackawanna County, Aquaterra Technologies, P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, on behalf of Sunoco LLC, c/o Evergreen Resources Group LLC, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater

contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site Specific Standards.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Robin L. Yerger, PG.

Former Marathon Petroleum Co. LP # 38264, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 67-23193, 253 South Queen Street, York, PA 17403, York City, York County. Antea Group, 565 Allegheny Avenue, Suite 100, Oakmont, PA 15139, on behalf of Marathon Petroleum Company, 539 South Main Street, Findlay, OH 45840 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater and soil contaminated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the nonresidential Statewide health standard

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

 ${\it Contact: Environmental \ Group \ Manager, \ Storage \ Tanks} \\ {\it Program.}$

Mt. Lebanon Auto Service, Primary Facility ID # 02-80722, 301 Cochran Rd., Mt. Lebanon, PA 15228, Mt. Lebanon Township, Allegheny County. Flynn Environmental, Inc., 5640 Whipple Ave., N.W., North Canton, OH 44720, on behalf of James Malacki, 301 Cochran Rd., Mt. Lebanon, PA 15228, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Solomons Mini Mart I, Storage Tank Facility ID # 65-81314, 615 Hancock Ave., Vandergrift, PA 15690, Vandergrift Borough, Westmoreland County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Blvd, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Susan Solomon, 600 Hancock Ave., Vandergrift, PA 15690, submitted a revised Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site specific standard.

Charleroi Gulf, Primary Facility ID # 63-09229, 62 McKean & First Ave., Charleroi, PA 15022, Charleroi Borough, Washington County. Converse Consultants, 2738 W. College Ave., State College, PA 16801, on behalf of Gnagey Gas and Oil Co., 8 Gardner St., Uniontown, PA 15401, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site specific standard.

Leland Park Community Center, Primary Facility ID # 02-23038, 5230 Wolfe Dr., Pittsburgh, PA 15236, Baldwin Borough, Allegheny County. Flynn Environmental, Inc., 5640 Whipple Ave., N.W., North Canton, OH 44720, on behalf of Baldwin Borough of Allegheny County, 3344 Churchview Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 15227, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Former Sunoco Facility # 0363 9614, Primary Facility ID # 65-24171, 298 Freeport St., New Kensington, PA

15068, New Kensington City, Westmoreland County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Dr., Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Ste. 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a combined revised Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site specific standard.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Has Taken Action on the Following Plans and Reports Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§-6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require DEP to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Former Sandy Bottom Gulf, Storage Tank ID # 40-28633, 2133 Lakeside Drive (Pole # 190), Harvey's Lake, PA 18618, Harvey's Lake Borough, Luzerne County. Black Rock Environmental, P.O. Box 288, Nazareth, PA 18064, on behalf of Arnold Hardman, 625 Lakeside Drive, Harvey's Lake, PA 18618, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The Reme-

dial Action Plan was acceptable to meet Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on June 17, 2021.

Main Street Service Station, Storage Tank ID # 48-29057, 1818 South Main Street, Nazareth, PA 18064, Nazareth Borough, Northampton County, MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Chris D. Sutter, 1464 Clearfield Road, Nazareth, PA 18064, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on June 21, 2021.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Robin L. Yerger, LPG.

Rutters Farm Store 7, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 67-26952, 2251 North George Street, York, PA 17402, Manchester Township, York County. United Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of CHR Corporation, 2295 Susquehanna Trail, Suite C, York, PA 17404 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard for groundwater and was approved by DEP on June 17, 2021.

Former Marathon Petroleum Co. LP # 38264, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 67-23193, 253 South Queen Street, York, PA 17403, York City, York County. Antea Group, 565 Allegheny Avenue, Suite 100, Oakmont, PA 15139, on behalf of Marathon Petroleum Company, 539 South Main Street, Findlay, OH 45840 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater and soil contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Plan was unacceptable to meet the Statewide health standard and was disapproved by the DEP on June 21, 2021.

The Estate of Jane Blosser, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 21-55627, 222 East High Street, Carlisle, PA 17013, Carlisle Borough, Cumberland County. Weaver Consultants Group, 35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1250, Chicago, IL 60601, on behalf of Cloverfield Properties LLC submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Plan was unacceptable to meet the Statewide health standard and was disapproved by the DEP on June 21, 2021.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Environmental Group Manager, Storage Tanks Program.

Super Valu, Storage Tank Facility ID # 65-11809, 400 Paintersville Rd., New Stanton, PA 15672, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County. Cribbs & Associates Inc., P.O. Box 44, Delmont, PA 15626, on behalf of SuperValu Inc., 400 Paintersville Rd., New Stanton, PA 15672, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 14, 2021.

Former Uni-Mart Gas Station, Storage Tank Facility ID # 30-32254, 695 E. High St., Waynesburg, PA 15370,

Waynesburg Borough, **Greene County**. Moody and Associates, Inc., 199 Johnson Rd., Bldg. 2, Ste. 101, Houston, PA 15342, on behalf of S.E.F. Inc., 743 E. High St., Waynesburg, PA 15222, submitted a revised Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. The Remedial Action Plan demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 18, 2021.

Ed's Corner Station, Storage Tank Facility ID # 65-29538, 488 Charles Houck Rd., Latrobe, PA 15650, Unity Township, Westmoreland County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 191 Howard St., Ste. 108, Franklin, PA 16323, on behalf of Ed Stas, 488 Charles Houck Rd., Latrobe, PA 15650, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 14, 2021.

Sheetz 130, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-29988, 899 Freeport Rd., Creighton, PA 15030, E. Deer Township, Allegheny County. EnviroTrac Ltd., 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 16365, on behalf of Sheetz, Inc., 351 Sheetz Way, Claysburg, PA 16625, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. The Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 28, 2021.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}1050.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 2,\ 2021,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Federal Consistency under the Coastal Zone Management Act; Wilkins Run Stream Restoration Project

This notice is published under section 306(d)(14) of the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (CZMA) (16 U.S.C.A. § 1455(d)(14)), regarding public participation in consistency determinations. The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) Coastal Resources Management Program has received notice that the Millcreek Township (applicant) is proposing the Wilkins Run Stream Restoration Project (Project) in Millcreek Township, Erie County.

The applicant is proposing to restore approximately 1,300 linear feet of the existing Wilkins Run channel and 662 linear feet of an unnamed tributary that confluences with Wilkins Run on a parcel owned by the Lake Erie Region Conservancy. The Project area is bounded by North Wayside Drive, South Wayside Drive, West Lake Road, Hartley Lane and Wolf Run Drive in Millcreek Township. The site consists of a steep, forested stream valley with residences along the surrounding ridges. A stormwater facility is located upslope on a portion of the right descending bank (north side) between the stream

and residences. Wilkins Run is beginning to erode the base of the slope at this facility and presents a structural threat. The Project is proposed to consist of the restoration of stream channels, banks and riparian buffers for Wilkins Run and the unnamed tributary in order to stabilize the eroding banks, reduce sediment transport and protect an existing stormwater management pond currently threatened by erosion associated with the streams. The proposed Project will include natural channel design intended to improve channel stability and ecological functioning along the existing channel where possible. The applicant proposes to construct wetlands and vernal pools in portions of the existing channel that are to be abandoned to provide habitat and capture upslope sediments. The applicant estimates that the sediment reduction associated with the Project will amount to approximately 1,067,456 pounds per year. Land uses following completion of the Project are proposed to remain the same as current land uses. The applicant is seeking to obtain a permit from the United States Army Corps of Engineers under section 404 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1344).

This Project is subject to Department review for Federal consistency because it is an activity requiring a Federal license or permit and will have reasonably fore-seeable effects on this Commonwealth's coastal resources or uses.

In accordance with section 307 of the CZMA (16 U.S.C.A. § 1456) and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) regulations at 15 CFR Part 930, Subpart D (relating to consistency for activities requiring a Federal license or permit), Millcreek Township has certified that the proposed activity will be conducted in a manner consistent with the applicable enforceable policies of the Commonwealth's NOAA-approved Coastal Resources Management Program. Interested parties may request a copy of the Federal Consistency Certification from the Department contact listed as follows.

Questions regarding this review can be directed to Matthew Walderon, Federal Consistency Coordinator, at RA-Fed_Consistency@pa.gov or (717) 772-2196.

The Department will consider all comments received on or before Monday, July 19, 2021, before issuing a final Federal consistency concurrence or objection. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. All comments, including comments submitted by e-mail, must include the commentator's name and address. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment tool at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment or by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov. Written comments can be mailed to the Department of Environmental Protection, Policy Office, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1051. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Health Research Advisory Committee Virtual Public Meeting

The Department of Health's Health Research Advisory Committee (Committee), established by section 903(b) of the Tobacco Settlement Act (35 P.S. § 5701.903(b)), will

hold a virtual public meeting on Monday, July 12, 2021, from 10 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. The virtual public meeting will be held virtually by means of Microsoft Teams at (267) 332-8737 with Conference ID: 689 378 043#.

The purpose of the virtual public meeting is to review the work of the Committee and to plan for future health research priorities.

For additional information or persons with disabilities who wish to attend the virtual public meeting and requiring an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation, contact Penny E. Harris, MEd, CAC, LPC, Director, Health Research Office, or Pamela Brown, Management Technician, Health Research Office, ra-healthresearch@pa.gov. For speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Check the Department of Health, Health Research Office CURE Health Research Advisory Committee web site at https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/Research/CURE/Pages/Committee.aspx for any changes to this virtual public meeting.

This virtual public meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

ALISON BEAM, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1052. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(e), (h) and (j) (relating to prevention, control and surveillance of tuberculosis (TB)):

Hometown Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 149 Lafayette Avenue Tamaqua, PA 18252 FAC ID # 017902

The following long-term care nursing facilities are seeking exceptions to 28 Pa. Code § 211.9(g) (relating to pharmacy services):

Mahoning Valley Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 397 Hemlock Drive Lehighton, PA 18235 FAC ID # 130202

Western Reserve Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center 1521 West 54th Street Erie, PA 16509 FAC ID # 490802

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

ALISON BEAM, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1053. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Special Pharmaceutical Benefits Program Advisory Council Public Teleconference Meeting

The Statewide Special Pharmaceutical Benefits Program (SPBP) Advisory Council, established by the Department of Health (Department) to aid in the carrying out of its Federal grant responsibilities under section 2616 of the Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resource Emergency Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.A. § 300ff-26), will hold a public telephonic meeting on Thursday, July 29, 2021, from 10 a.m. to 12 p.m. To participate dial in by location at (412) 648-8888 or (866) 588-4789. The meeting ID is 785 376 728#. Consider calling in by 9:50 a.m. so the meeting can begin promptly at 10 a.m. Individuals who have questions may call Sandy Brosius at (717) 547-3419.

The SPBP Advisory Council will provide program guidance and recommendations to the Department's SPBP in regard to the following: drug formulary; covered lab services; drug utilization review; clinical programs; eligibility; and program management.

For additional information, contact Sandy Brosius, Bureau of Communicable Diseases, Department of Health, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 547-3419.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact Sandy Brosius, Bureau of Communicable Diseases, Department of Health, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 547-3419, or for speech or hearing impaired persons contact V/TT (717) 783-0572 or the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without prior notice.

ALISON BEAM, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1054. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Spinal Cord Research Advisory Committee Virtual Public Meeting

The Department of Health's Spinal Cord Research Advisory Committee (Committee), established by section 903.1(b) of the Tobacco Settlement Act (35 P.S. § 5701.903A(b)), will hold a virtual public meeting on Thursday, July 15, 2021, from 9:30 a.m. to 11 a.m. The virtual public meeting will be held by means of Microsoft Teams at (267) 332-8737 with Conference ID: 180 055 945#.

The purpose of the virtual public meeting is to review the work of the Committee, to review the status of the current request for application and to plan the process to review the next spinal cord research applications.

For additional information or persons with disabilities who wish to attend the virtual public meeting and requiring an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation, contact Penny E. Harris, MEd, CAC, LPC, Director, Health Research Office, or Pamela Brown, Management Technician, Health Research Office, (717) 231-2825, rahealthresearch@pa.gov. For speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Check the Department of Health, Health Research Office CURE Spinal Cord Research Advisory Committee web site at https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/Research/CURE/Pages/Spinal-Cord.aspx for any changes to this virtual public meeting.

This virtual public meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

ALISON BEAM, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1055. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Designated Exceptional Durable Medical Equipment

In accordance with the Department of Human Services' (Department) currently approved State Plan, the Department is required to publish an annual list of exceptional Durable Medical Equipment (DME) by notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* in July of each year for nursing facilities Statewide. Interested persons may petition the Department to consider additions to the exceptional DME list by submitting a written request to the Department. Requests received on or before December 31 will be considered in developing the list for the following July.

During calendar year 2020, the Department received no written requests to add or remove items of DME from the list of exceptional DME. Therefore, this notice makes no changes in either the acquisition cost or the list of qualifying DME.

"Exceptional DME" is defined as DME that has an acquisition cost of \$5,000 or more and is either Specially Adapted DME or other DME that is designated as

exceptional DME by the Department annually by notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

"Specially Adapted DME" is DME that is uniquely constructed or substantially adapted or modified in accordance with the written orders of a physician for the particular use of one resident, making its contemporaneous use by another resident unsuitable.

The list of exceptional DME that has been designated by the Department is as follows:

- (1) Air fluidized beds. The pressure relief provided by this therapy uses a high rate of airflow to fluidize fine particulate material (for example, beads or sand) to produce a support medium that has characteristics similar to liquid. It may have a Gore-Tex cover.
- (2) Powered air flotation bed (low air loss therapy). A semielectric or total electric bed with a fully integrated powered pressure-reducing mattress, which is characterized by all of the following:
- (a) An air pump or blower with a series of interconnected woven fabric air pillows which provides sequential inflation and deflation of the air cells or a low interface pressure throughout the mattress allowing some air to escape through the support surface to the resident. It may have a Gore-Tex cover.
- (b) Inflated cell height of the air cells through which air is being circulated is 5 inches or greater.
- (c) Height of the air chambers, proximity of the air chambers to one another, frequency of air cycling (for alternating pressure mattresses) and air pressure provide adequate patient lift, reducing pressure and prevent bottoming out.
 - (d) A surface designed to reduce friction and shear.
 - (e) May be placed directly on a hospital bed frame.
- (f) Automatically readjusts inflation pressures with change in position of bed (for example, head elevation).
- (3) Augmentative communication devices. Used by residents who are unable to use natural oral speech as a primary means of communication. The specific device requested must be appropriate for use by the resident and the resident must demonstrate the abilities or potential abilities to use the device selected. Portable devices need to supplement, aid or serve as an alternative to natural speech for residents with severe expressive communication disorders. Nonportable devices may be covered only if required for visual enhancement or physical access needs that cannot be accommodated by a portable device.
 - (4) Ventilators (and related supplies).
- (a) Used by residents 21 years of age and older who require full ventilator support for a minimum of 8 hours per day to sustain life.
- (b) Used by residents 20 years of age and younger who require ventilator support to sustain life (no minimum time requirement).

Effective Date

This notice is effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit petitions for the Department to consider additions to the exceptional DME list or written comments regarding these designated DME items to the Department of Human Services, Office

of Long-Term Living, Bureau of Policy Development and Communications Management, Attention: Montrell Fletcher, P.O. Box 8025, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8025 or at RA-PWOLTLNFPUBLICCOM@pa.gov. Comments received within 30 days will be reviewed and considered.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

> MEG SNEAD. Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1446. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1056. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Statewide Quality Care Assessment Program for Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023

This notice relates to the assessment percentage rates under the Statewide Quality Care Assessment Program (Program) for fiscal years (FY) 2021-2022 and FY 2022-

Background

Article VIII-G of the Human Services Code (code)¹ (62 P.S. §§ 801-G-816-G) authorizes the Department of Human Services (Department) to implement the Program beginning July 1, 2010, and ending June 30, 2023. Under Article VIII-G, the Department will impose a monetary assessment on all licensed hospitals in this Commonwealth other than certain exempt hospitals.2 See 62 P.S. §§ 801-G—816-G. Assessment revenue is deposited in a restricted account. See 62 P.S. § 805-G(a).

Discussion

As announced in the public notice issued at 50 Pa.B. 5335 (September 26, 2020), the assessment percentage rate for FY 2021-2022 and FY 2022-2023 will return to 3.32% of net inpatient revenue and 1.73% of net outpatient revenue for covered hospitals as established under the code. See 62 P.S. § 803-G(b)(5).³ Subject to conditions specified in 62 P.S. § 813-G, the Department intends to use the revenue derived from this assessment to make medical assistance payment to hospitals in accordance with 62 P.S. \S 805-G.

Fiscal Impact

The Department estimates the annual aggregate assessment fees for the nonexempt hospitals for FY 2021-2022 and FY 2022-2023 to total \$1,000,336 million.

¹ Article VIII-G was added to the code by the act of July 9, 2010 (P.L. 336, No. 49), re-enacted by the act of July 9, 2013 (P.L. 369, No. 55), amended and extended by the act of December 28, 2015 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 22, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and re-enacted by the act of June 20, 2018 (P.L. 500, No. 92), and P.L. 500, No. 92

Services may adjust the assessment percentages for all or part of a fiscal year. 62 P.S. § 803-G.

Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department of Human Services, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. The Department will review and consider comments received within 30 days in determining the future assessment percentage rate.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

> MEG SNEAD, Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1448. (1) General Fund;

- (7) Medical Assistance—Fee-for-Service; (2) Implementing Year 2020-21 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2021-22 is \$184,011,000; 2nd Succeeding Year 2022-23 is \$184,011,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 2023-24 through 5th Succeeding Year 2025-26 are \$0; (4) 2019-20 Program— \$334,085,000; 2018-19—Program—\$342,544,000; 2017-18 Program—\$477,690,000;
- (7) Medical Assistance—Capitation; (2) Implementing Year 2020-21 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2021-22 through 2nd Succeeding Year 2022-23 are \$764,933,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 2023-24 through 5th Succeeding Year 2025-26 are \$0; (4) 2019-20 Program—\$2,507,000,000; 2018-19—Program—\$3,303,000,000; 2017-18 Program— \$3,106,000,000;
- (7) Medical Assistance—Community HealthChoices; (2) Implementing Year 2020-21 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2021-22 through 2nd Succeeding Year 2022-23 are \$45,192,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 2023-24 through 5th Succeeding Year 2025-26 are \$0; (4) 2019-20 Program-\$2,328,000,000; 2018-19—Program—\$693,766,000; 2017-18 Program—\$0;
- (7) Medical Assistance—OB/NICU; (2) Implementing Year 2020-21 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2021-22 through 2nd Succeeding Year 2022-23 are \$3,000,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 2023-24 through 5th Succeeding Year 2025-26 are \$0; (4) 2019-20 Program—\$2,709,000; 2018-19—Program—\$3,681,000; 2017-18 Program—\$3,681,000;
- (7) Medical Assistance—Critical Access Hospitals; (2) Implementing Year 2020-21 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2021-22 through 2nd Succeeding Year 2022-23 are \$3,200,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 2023-24 through 5th Succeeding Year 2025-26 are \$0; (4) 2019-20 Program— \$8,850,000; 2018-19—Program—\$10,400,000; 2017-18 Program—\$6,997,000;
- (8) recommends adoption. Funds have been included in the proposed budget to cover this increase.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1057. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Cash in Hand Fast Play Game 5125

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

⁽PL. 258, No. 40).

² Under the code, the following hospitals are exempt from the assessment: (1) Federal veterans' affairs hospitals; (2) Hospitals that provide care, including inpatient hospital services, to all patients free of charge; (3) Private psychiatric hospitals; (4) State-owned psychiatric hospitals; (5) Critical access hospitals; (6) Long-term acute State-owned psychiatric hospitals; (5) Critical access hospitals; (6) Long-term actue care hospitals; and (7) Free-standing acute care hospitals organized primarily for the treatment of and research on cancer in which at least 30% the inpatient admissions had cancer as the principal diagnosis based on Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council calendar year 2014 inpatient discharge data. 62 P.S. § 801-4C.

3 The code also specifies that, for FY 2022-2023, the assessment percentage rate under the Program will be 3.32% of net inpatient revenue of the covered hospital and 1.73% of net outpatient revenue for the covered hospital. The Secretary of Human

1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Cash in Hand (hereinafter "Cash in Hand"). The game number is PA-5125.

2. Definitions:

- (a) Authorized retailer or retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS: The area on a Cash in Hand ticket containing one play symbol that, when matched according to the instructions, determines whether the player wins all 12 prizes shown in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area.
- (d) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (g) Play: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (k) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (l) Winning ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
- (m) YOUR NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
 - 3. *Price*: The price of a Cash in Hand ticket is \$5.
 - 4. Description of Cash in Hand Fast Play lottery game:
- (a) Cash in Hand lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select

their own play symbols. Cash in Hand tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.

- (b) Cash in Hand is played by matching any of the play symbols located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area to any of the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area. A player matching play symbols in this manner will win the prize shown under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol. A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) Cash in Hand tickets contain a "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" area. Whenever a player matches the play symbol in the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" area to any of the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, the player wins all 12 prizes shown.
- (d) Players can win the prizes identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (e) Cash in Hand tickets cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer and verbally request a Cash in Hand ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (g) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Cash in Hand ticket and select the Cash in Hand option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
 - 5. Cash in Hand ticket characteristics:
- (a) Cash in Hand tickets shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Cash in Hand tickets will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "YOUR NUMBERS" area and a "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, the "YOUR NUMBERS" area and the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" area, are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN) and 30 (THIRT).
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, are: \$5 00 (FIV DOL), \$10 00 (TEN DOL), \$15 00 (FIFTEEN), \$20 00 (TWENTY), \$50 00 (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and \$50,000 (FTY THO).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$50, \$100, \$200, \$1,000 and \$50,000. A player can win up to 12 times on a ticket.

- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 600,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Cash in Hand lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Cash in Hand prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50,000 (FTY THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$15^{.00}$ (FIFTEEN) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in eight of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (j) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$15^{.00}$ (FIFTEEN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which the "CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS" play symbol matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in eight of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 10^{00} (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

When Any Of "YOUR NUMBERS" Match Any "WINNING NUMBER," Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
\$5	\$5	8.55	70,200
\$5 × 2	\$10	20	30,000
\$10	\$10	45.45	13,200
\$5 × 3	\$15	58.82	10,200
\$10 + \$5	\$15	66.67	9,000
\$15	\$15	58.82	10,200
\$5 × 4	\$20	166.67	3,600
\$10 × 2	\$20	166.67	3,600
$(\$5 \times 2) + \10	\$20	166.67	3,600
\$15 + \$5	\$20	166.67	3,600
\$20	\$20	142.86	4,200
\$10 × 5	\$50	1,500	400
$(\$15 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2)$	\$50	1,500	400
$(\$15 \times 3) + \5	\$50	1,500	400
\$20 + \$15 + \$10 + \$5	\$50	1,500	400
\$50	\$50	1,500	400
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$10 × 8) + (\$5 × 4))	\$100	2,000	300
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$10 × 6) + (\$5 × 5) + \$15)	\$100	2,000	300
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$10 × 5) + (\$5 × 6) + \$20)	\$100	2,000	300
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$15 × 2) + (\$10 × 4) + (\$5 × 6))	\$100	2,000	300
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$20 × 2) + (\$10 × 2) + (\$5 × 8))	\$100	1,714	350
\$20 × 5	\$100	12,000	50
\$50 × 2	\$100	12,000	50
\$100	\$100	2,000	50
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$20 × 5) + (\$10 × 4) + (\$5 × 2) + \$50)	\$200	60,000	10
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$20 × 6) + (\$15 × 5) + \$5)	\$200	60,000	10
\$100 × 2	\$200	120,000	5
\$200	\$200	120,000	5
CASH IN HAND WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 5) + (\$50 × 6) + \$200)	\$1,000	120,000	5
\$1,000	\$1,000	120,000	5
\$50,000	\$50,000	120,000	5

When the CASH IN HAND WINALL BONUS number matches any WINNING NUMBER, win all 12 prizes shown!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

8. Ticket responsibility:

(a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game

ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.

(b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.

- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
 - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
 - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
 - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
 - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned, and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
 - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
 - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the

- winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.
 - 14. Governing law:
- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Cash in Hand lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.
 - 15. Retailer compensation:
- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Cash in Hand lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of

at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which they qualify on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

- 18. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Cash in Hand or through normal communications methods.
- 19. Applicability: This notice applies only to the Cash in Hand lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1058. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Pirate's Booty Fast Play Game 5124

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Pirate's Booty (hereinafter "Pirate's Booty"). The game number is PA-5124.
 - 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized retailer or retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (d) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (e) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (f) PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS PLAY SYMBOLS: The symbols found within the "YOUR SYMBOLS" area that, when matched according to the instructions, determine whether the player wins a prize of \$50.
- (g) Play: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.

(h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.

- (i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (k) WINNING SYMBOLS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "YOUR SYMBOLS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (l) Winning ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
- (m) YOUR SYMBOLS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING SYMBOLS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
 - 3. Price: The price of a Pirate's Booty ticket is \$10.
 - 4. Description of Pirate's Booty Fast Play lottery game:
- (a) Pirate's Booty lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select their own play symbols. Pirate's Booty tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) Pirate's Booty is played by matching the play symbols located in the "YOUR SYMBOLS" area to the play symbols located in the "WINNING SYMBOLS" area. A player correctly matching a "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol to a "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbol wins the prize shown under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol. A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) Pirate's Booty tickets contain a "PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS" area. When the player finds five "PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS" play symbols in the "YOUR SYMBOLS" area, the player wins \$50 instantly. The "PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS" is played separately.
- (d) Players can win the prizes identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (e) Pirate's Booty tickets cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer and verbally request a Pirate's Booty ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (g) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Pirate's Booty ticket and select the Pirate's Booty option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

- 5. Pirate's Booty ticket characteristics:
- (a) Pirate's Booty tickets shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Pirate's Booty tickets will contain a "WINNING SYMBOLS" area and a "YOUR SYMBOLS" area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "WINNING SYMBOLS" area and the "YOUR SYMBOLS" area, are: Mermaid (MERMAID) symbol, Barrel (BARREL) symbol, Ship (SHIP) symbol, Anchor (ANCHOR) symbol, Palm Trees (PLMTRE) symbol, Fish (FISH) symbol, Octopus (OCTOPUS) symbol, Compass (COMPASS) symbol, Fishing Lure (LURE) symbol, Crab (CRAB) symbol, Message in a Bottle (BOTLMSG) symbol, Whale (WHALE) symbol, Ship's Wheel (WHEEL) symbol, Parrot (PARROT) symbol, Starfish (STARFSH) symbol, Binoculars (BINOCULARS) symbol, Hook (HOOK) symbol, Ruby (RUBY) symbol, Telescope (TLESCPE) symbol, Doubloons (DBLOONS) symbol, Pirate (PIRATE) symbol and a Chest (CHEST) symbol. The "PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS" play symbol, located in the play area, is an "X" symbol.
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prizes symbols and their captions, located in the play area, are: $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL), $\$15^{.00}$ (FIFTEEN), $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY), $\$30^{.00}$ (THIRTY), $\$40^{.00}$ (FORTY), $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$10, \$15, \$20, \$30, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$500, \$1,000 and \$100,000. The prize that can be won in the "PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS" is \$50. A player can win up to 16 times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 600,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Pirate's Booty lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Pirate's Booty prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$950.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a

- prize symbol of $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$40^{.00}$ (FORTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$950.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$40⁻⁰⁰ (FORTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$30⁻⁰⁰ (THIRTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$15⁻⁰⁰ (FIFTEEN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$950.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$30^{.00} (THIRTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$15^{.00} (FIFTEEN) appears in four of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$40.00 (FORTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$450.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$40.00 (FORTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$450.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of $\$40^{.00}$ (FORTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$30^{.00}$ (THIRTY) appears in five of the

"Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$450.

- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols, and the matching symbol is a Chest (CHEST) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$30^{.00} (THIRTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$20^{.00} (TWENTY) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$40^{.00} (FORTY) appears in one of the "prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$450.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 50^{00} (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which five "X" symbols appear in the "YOUR SYMBOLS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the

- "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 40^{00} (FORTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 40.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR SYMBOLS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate chances of winning:

When Any Of "YOUR SYMBOLS" Match Any "WINNING SYMBOL," Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Symbol. Win With:	"PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS":	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
\$10		\$10	8.13	73,800
\$15		\$15	14.29	42,000
\$10 × 2		\$20	28.57	21,000
\$20		\$20	28.57	21,000
\$10 × 3		\$30	166.67	3,600
\$15 × 2		\$30	125	4,800
\$20 + \$10		\$30	166.67	3,600
\$30		\$30	166.67	3,600
\$10 × 4		\$40	2,000	300
\$20 × 2		\$40	1,000	600
(\$15 × 2) + \$10		\$40	2,000	300
\$30 + \$10		\$40	1,000	600
\$40		\$40	1,000	600
$(\$15 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2)$		\$50	1,000	600
\$30 + \$20		\$50	1,000	600
\$40 + \$10		\$50	1,000	600
	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$50	166.67	3,600
\$50		\$50	1,000	600

When Any Of "YOUR SYMBOLS" Match Any "WINNING SYMBOL," Win Prize Shown Under The			Approximate Chances	Approximate No.
Matching Symbol. Win With:	"PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS":	Win:	Of Winning Are 1 In:	Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
\$10 × 5	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$100	1,200	500
\$20 × 5		\$100	4,000	150
\$50 × 2		\$100	2,400	250
$(\$15 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2)$	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$100	1,091	550
$(\$20 \times 2) + (\$15 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 3)$		\$100	2,400	250
\$30 + \$20	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$100	1,200	500
\$40 + \$10	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$100	1,200	500
\$50	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$100	1,200	500
\$100		\$100	2,400	250
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$30 × 6) + (\$20 × 6) + \$100 + \$40 + \$10)	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$500	4,800	125
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$40 × 5) + (\$30 × 5) + (\$20 × 5))	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$500	6,000	100
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$50 × 4) + (\$40 × 2) + (\$30 × 2) + (\$20 × 3) + (\$15 × 2) + (\$10 × 2))	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$500	6,000	100
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 2) + (\$50 × 2) + (\$30 × 2) + (\$20 × 3) + (\$15 × 4) + (\$10 × 2))		\$500	6,000	100
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 2) + (\$15 × 4) + (\$10 × 5) + \$50 + \$40 + \$30 + \$20)	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$500	6,000	100
\$100 × 5		\$500	12,000	50
\$500		\$500	12,000	50
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ $((\$40 \times 6) + (\$30 \times 6) + (\$15 \times 2) + \$500)$	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$1,000	20,000	30
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 5) + (\$50 × 5) + (\$40 × 5))	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$1,000	20,000	30
CHEST SYMBOL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 6) + (\$50 × 6) + (\$20 × 2) + \$10)	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$1,000	20,000	30
\$500 × 2		\$1,000	30,000	20
$(\$50 \times 5) + (\$40 \times 5) + \$500$	\$50 w/ 5 "X" SYMBOLS	\$1,000	30,000	20
\$1,000		\$1,000	30,000	20
\$100,000		\$100,000	120,000	5

When the matching symbol is a "CHEST" (CHEST) symbol, win all 15 prizes shown!

PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS: When you find five "X" symbols in the play area above, win \$50 instantly! PIRATE'S BOOTY BONUS is played separately.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

8. Ticket responsibility:

(a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game

ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.

(b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.

- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
 - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
 - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
 - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
 - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
 - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
 - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.

(f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.

- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

14. Governing law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Pirate's Booty lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.

15. Retailer compensation:

- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Pirate's Booty lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in

- a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which they qualify on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 18. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pirate's Booty or through normal communications methods.
- 19. Applicability: This notice applies only to the Pirate's Booty lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1059. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Pool Party Fast Play Game 5126

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Pool Party (hereinafter "Pool Party"). The game number is PA-5126.
 - 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized retailer or retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) *FLOAT SYMBOLS*: The two areas on a Pool Party ticket, each containing one play symbol that, when matched against the "WINNING FLOAT" symbol in the play area according to the instructions, determines whether the player wins a prize of \$5.
- (d) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.

- (e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (g) Play: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (k) WINNING FLOAT SYMBOL: The area at the top of the play area on a Pool Party ticket containing one play symbol that, when matched against either "FLOAT" symbol in the play area according to the instructions, determines whether the player wins a prize of \$5.
- (1) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (m) Winning ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
- (n) YOUR NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
 - 3. Price: The price of a Pool Party ticket is \$1.
 - 4. Description of Pool Party Fast Play lottery game:
- (a) Pool Party lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select their own play symbols. Pool Party tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) Pool Party is played by matching any of the play symbols located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area to any of the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area. A player matching play symbols in this manner will win the prize shown under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol. A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) Pool Party is also played by matching either of the "FLOAT" play symbols to the "WINNING FLOAT" play symbol. Players matching play symbols in this manner will win \$5 instantly.
- (d) Players can win the prizes identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).

- (e) Pool Party tickets cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer and verbally request a Pool Party ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (g) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Pool Party ticket and select the Pool Party option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
 - 5. Pool Party ticket characteristics:
- (a) Pool Party tickets shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Pool Party tickets will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "YOUR NUMBERS" area, two "FLOAT" areas and a "WINNING FLOAT" area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area and the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV) and 26 (TWYSIX). The play symbols and their captions, located in the two "FLOAT" areas and the "WINNING FLOAT" area, are: Pineapple Float (PNAPLE) symbol, Pizza Float (PIZZA) symbol, Cactus Float (CACTUS) symbol, Donut Float (DONUT) symbol and a Lemon Float (LEMON) symbol.
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, are: FREE (TICKET), $\$1^{.00}$ (ONE DOL), $\$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL), $\$4^{.00}$ (FOR DOL), $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL), $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL), $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV), $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN) and \$2,500 (TWYFIVHUN).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game, are: Free \$1 Ticket, \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$25, \$50, \$100, \$500 and \$2,500. The prize that can be won in the "WINNING FLOAT" area is \$5. A player can win up to six times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 600,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Pool Party lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Pool Party prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2,500 (TWYFIVHUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2,500.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 10^{00} (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which the "WINNING FLOAT" play symbol matches either of the "FLOAT" play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$4.00 (FOR DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (1) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1.00 (ONE DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Pool Party game ticket.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate chances of winning:

When Any Of "YOUR NUMBERS" Match Any "WINNING NUMBER," Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
FREE	FREE \$1 TICKET	10	60,000
\$1	\$1	18.18	33,000
\$1 × 2	\$2	40	15,000
\$2	\$2	40	15,000
\$2 × 2	\$4	200	3,000
\$4	\$4	200	3,000
\$4 + \$1	\$5	500	1,200
\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH	\$5	66.67	9,000
\$5	\$5	500	1,200
\$5 + \$4 + \$1	\$10	1,000	600
(\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) × 2	\$10	200	3,000
\$10	\$10	1,000	600
(\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) + (\$5 × 2) + \$10	\$25	1,200	500
(\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) + (\$10 × 2)	\$25	1,200	500
(\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) + \$10 + \$5 + \$4 + \$1	\$25	1,200	500
((\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) × 2) + \$10 + \$5	\$25	1,200	500
\$25	\$25	4,000	150
$$25 \times 2$	\$50	12,000	50
(\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) + (\$10 \times 2) + \$25	\$50	4,000	150
$((\$5 \text{ w/ FLOAT MATCH}) \times 2) + \$25 + \$10 + \$4 + \$1$	\$50	6,000	100
((\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) × 2) + \$25 + \$10 + \$5	\$50	6,000	100
\$50	\$50	12,000	50
\$50 × 2	\$100	24,000	25
$(\$25 \times 2) + \50	\$100	24,000	25
(\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) + (\$10 × 2) + \$50 + \$25	\$100	8,000	75
((\$5 w/ FLOAT MATCH) × 2) + \$50 + \$25 + \$10 + \$5	\$100	12,000	50
\$100	\$100	24,000	25
\$500	\$500	60,000	10
\$2,500	\$2,500	120,000	5

When the WINNING FLOAT above matches either FLOAT in the play area, win \$5 instantly!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Ticket responsibility:
- (a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.
- (b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.
- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
 - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
 - (2) The game ticket must be intact.

- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
 - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
 - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned, and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
 - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
 - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.

12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.

13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

14. Governing law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Pool Party lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.
 - 15. Retailer compensation:
- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Pool Party lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which they qualify on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win

18. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pool Party or through normal communications methods.

19. *Applicability*: This notice applies only to the Pool Party lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1060. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

July Meeting

The next regular meeting of the Environmental Quality Board (Board) is scheduled for Tuesday, July 13, 2021. The meeting will begin at 9 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. As the building is not currently open to the public, only Board members and Department staff essential to the Board may meet at the Harrisburg location. The meeting will be live-streamed and members of the public who wish to join the meeting may do so remotely.

Information on how to join the meeting, as well as agenda and meeting materials, will be available on the Board's webpage, found through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Environmental Quality Board," then "2021 Meetings").

Individuals are encouraged to visit the Board's webpage to confirm meeting date, time and location prior to each meeting. Questions concerning the July 13, 2021, meeting can be directed to Laura Griffin at laurgriffi@pa.gov or (717) 783-8727.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact the Department at (717) 783-8727 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

PATRICK McDONNELL.

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1061. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

Teleconference Meetings Scheduled

The Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) has scheduled the following meetings by teleconference: July 8, 2021, September 2, 2021, and November 4, 2021—Council meetings at 10 a.m.

The public is invited to participate. To do so contact Reneé Greenawalt, rgreenawalt@phc4.org at least 24 hours in advance so that arrangements can be made.

JOE MARTIN, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1062. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Actions Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10 a.m., Thursday, June 17, 2021, and announced the following:

Actions Taken—Regulations Approved:

Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board # 125-230: Video Gaming (amends 58 Pa. Code by adding Chapters 1101a—1120a)

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board # 54-101: Cleaning of Malt or Brewed Beverage Dispensing Systems (amends 40 Pa. Code Chapters 5 and 9)

Milk Marketing Board # 47-18: Transactions Between Dealers and Producers; Termination of Dealer-Producer Contract (amends 7 Pa. Code § 143.31)

State Board of Physical Therapy # 16A-6518: Child Abuse Reporting Requirements (amends 49 Pa. Code Chapter 40)

Professional Standards and Practices Commission # 6-340: Code of Professional Practice and Conduct for Educators (amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 235)

Action Taken—Regulation Disapproved: Order Not Yet Issued

*Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs # 16A-7103: Schedule of Civil Penalties—Crane Operators

*Will advise when order is issued.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson—Recused; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.—Recused; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

> Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board— Video Gaming Regulation No. 125-230 (# 3262)

On August 5, 2020, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board (Board). This rulemaking amends 58 Pa. Code by adding Chapters 1101a—1120a. The proposed regulation was published in the September 5, 2020 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on October 5, 2020. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on April 27, 2021.

This rulemaking establishes permanent regulations for video gaming in the Commonwealth.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(30) and 3302) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperon; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board— Cleaning of Malt or Brewed Beverage Dispensing Systems Regulation No. 54-101 (# 3255)

On February 28, 2020, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board (Board). This rulemaking amends 40 Pa. Code Chapters 5 and 9. The proposed regulation was published in the March 21, 2020 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on April 20, 2020. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on May 10, 2021.

This final rulemaking decreases the frequency of the required cleaning of malt or brewed beverage dispensing systems from every seven days to every fourteen days.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (47 P.S. § 2-207(i)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

Milk Marketing Board— Transactions Between Dealers and Producers; Termination of Dealer-Producer Contract Regulation No. 47-18 (# 3240)

On July 1, 2019, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Milk Marketing Board (Board). This rule-making amends 7 Pa. Code § 143.31. The proposed regulation was published in the July 13, 2019 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on August 12, 2019. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on May 12, 2021.

The rulemaking extends the current notice requirement to terminate a dealer-producer relationship from 28 days to 90 days for dealers and maintains the 28-day notice requirement for producers to terminate a contract. It also provides for waivers to address situations where a 90-day notice would financially imperil a milk dealer.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (31 P.S. §§ 700j-301 and 307) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

> State Board of Physical Therapy— Child Abuse Reporting Requirements Regulation No. 16A-6518 (# 3285)

On December 9, 2020, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Board of Physical Therapy (Board). This rulemaking amends 49 Pa. Code Chapter 40. The proposed regulation was published in the December 19, 2020 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on January 18, 2021. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on April 26, 2021.

This final-form regulation updates the Board's child abuse reporting regulations to be consistent with the Child Protective Services Law, including the act of April 15, 2014 (P.L. 411, No. 31). 23 Pa.C.S. §§ 6301—6387. Physical therapists and physical therapist assistants are mandated reporters who are required to immediately report suspected child abuse, and complete training in child abuse recognition and reporting as a condition of licensure or certification.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (63 P.S. § 1303(a)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

Professional Standards and Practices Commission— Code of Professional Practice and Conduct for Educators Regulation No. 6-340 (# 3233) On April 8, 2019, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Professional Standards and Practices Commission (PSPC). This rulemaking amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 235. The proposed regulation was published in the April 20, 2019 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on May 20, 2019. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on May 12, 2021

This final-form rulemaking amends PSPC's Code of Professional Practice and Conduct for Educators to provide additional guidance that addresses an educator's responsibilities to students, colleagues and the education profession. We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the PSPC (24 P.S. § 2070.5(a)(10)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1063. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Comments Issued

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulation. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
106-13	Environmental Hearing Board Practice and Procedure 51 Pa.B. 2166 (April 17, 2021)	5/17/21	6/16/21

Environmental Hearing Board Regulation # 106-13 (IRRC # 3301)

Practice and Procedure

June 16, 2021

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the April 17, 2021 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

Section 1021.32. Filing.—Implementation procedures; Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Under subsection (c)(3), electronic filing may only be performed by registered users. The proposed comment to this section clarifies that attorneys and pro se appellants may not file electronically until registration has been approved by the Board and a confirmation e-mail has been received. For this provision to be binding and enforceable, it must be part of the regulation, not a comment. Why did the Board add this implementation procedure as a comment? We suggest the Board consider adding this provision to the final-form regulation or explain why it is unnecessary to do so.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1064. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Lincoln National Life Insurance Company; Rate Increase Filing for Several LTC Forms (TRST-132737498); Rate Filing

Lincoln National Life Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium 30% on 47 policyholders with the following individual LTC policy form numbers: HL-2500AA (8/90), HL-2525AA (8/90), HL-2550AA (8/90), HL-2950PA (5/94) and HL-2950PAFR (2/95).

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to September 1, 2021, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's web site at www.insurance.pa.gov (hover the cursor over the word "Consumers" tab, then select "Pending Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1065. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language

> Public Meeting held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Ralph V. Yanora

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language; M-2021-3023559

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) state that an Electric Generation Supplier (EGS) license will not be issued or remain in force until the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission. In addition, 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(d) states that the maintenance of an EGS license is contingent on the licensee providing proof to the Commission that a bond or other approved security in the amount directed by the Commission has been obtained.

Each EGS must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120, prior to the EGS's current security expiration date. Each financial instrument must be an original document that displays a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferably in blue ink, and displays a "raised seal" or original notary stamp. The name of the principal on the original financial instrument must match exactly with the name that appears on the EGS's license issued by the Commission.

Failure to file before the financial security's expiration date may cause Commission staff to initiate a formal proceeding that may lead to the following: cancellation of each company's electric supplier license, removal of each company's information from the Commission's website, and notification to all electric distribution companies, in which each company is licensed to do business, of the cancellation of the license.

While we recognize that the COVID-19 pandemic has provided some challenges related to the continuance of normal business operations, it is imperative that the Commission have an approved financial security in place with each EGS to ensure compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(d). On March 25, 2020, Commission staff issued an EGS Financial Security Filing Guidance Memo (Guidance Memo) that stated the following:

• Where practical, EGSs should file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other financial instrument. These original financial instruments should display "wet" signatures or digital signatures, preferably in blue ink, and display a "raised seal" or original notary stamp.

- EGSs should email a copy of the original financial instrument directly to Secretary Chiavetta at rchiavetta@ pa.gov. Secretary Chiavetta has waived the restriction on emailed filings that contain confidential and proprietary material. As such, financial security instruments will be permitted to be filed by email for the duration of the Commission's work from home order.
- If an EGS is unable to acquire a "raised seal" or original notary stamp on the financial security during the pendency of the COVID-19 emergency, the Secretary's Bureau will not reject the financial security.
- If an EGS has been granted a reduction in its financial security, and it is time to renew the annual reduction, please file an original annual compliance filing with the Secretary's Bureau and a copy via email at rchiavetta@pa.gov.

Please note that the requirement that EGSs maintain a valid financial security on file with the Commission, remains in effect.

Be advised that emailed financial security instruments—after review and acceptance of the Secretary's Bureau and the Bureau of Technical Utility Services—will be provisionally approved by the Commission until Commission staff resume working in the Keystone Building. EGSs must still mail the original bond with original signatures and notary stamp as per the Commission's normal practice.

On July 27, 2020, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter which modified certain filing and service requirements. 1 Specifically, this Secretarial Letter amended the Emergency Order issued on March 20, 2020, at Docket No. M-2020-3019262 regarding the filing of certain confidential documents. At the time the Emergency Order was issued, the Commission did not have access to its physical location. However, since that time the Commission has secured limited access to its place of business. Under these circumstances and consistent with the authority provided to the Secretary by the Emergency Order, the Secretarial Letter requires that confidential filings made pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) (EGS financial securities), must be filed with the Secretary by overnight delivery and are not to be filed electronically with the Secretary.

As of June 8, 2021, each EGS listed in the Supplier Table below has not provided proof to the Commission that it has a bond or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, to replace a bond which is expired, or which is noncompliant with Commission regulations.

¹ Docket No. M-2020-3019262.

	Supplier Table—List of Electric Generation Suppliers		
Docket Number	Company Name	Financial Security Expiration Date	Commission Approved Amount or Language
A-2010-2179372	GLOBAL ENERGY SOLUTIONS CORPORATION	5/26/2021	Yes
A-2014-2437023	NAVIGATE POWER, LLC	5/30/2021	Yes
A-2019-3011319*	PURE ENERGY USA PA, LLC	3/8/2022	No
A-110098*	TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC	5/15/2021	No
A-2015-2491523	THE ENERGY ALLIANCE, LLC	5/20/2021	Yes

Supplier Table—List of Electric Generation Suppliers

ZENTILITY, INC.

As part of its EGS license validation procedures, the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services sent a 90-day Security Renewal Notice email to each entity in the Supplier Table above stating that original documentation of a bond, or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, must be filed within 30-days prior to each entity's security expiration date. None of the companies listed in the Supplier Table provided the required documentation.

Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that the EGSs listed in the Supplier Table are not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) and therefore it is appropriate to initiate the cancellation process for the EGS license of each company listed in the Supplier Table, without the necessity of a formal complaint, as being in the public interest; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier License of each company listed in the Supplier Table is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.
- 2. The Secretary (i) serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, all electric generation distribution companies, and all of the Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table; (ii) publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day comment period; and (iii) file a copy of this Tentative Order at each Electric Generation Supplier's assigned docket number
- 3. To the extent any of the Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table challenge the cancellation of their license, they must file comments within thirty (30) days after publication of this Tentative Order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Written comments referencing Docket No. M-2021-3023559 must be eFiled to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission through the Commission's eFiling System per the Commission's Emergency Order dated March 20, 2020, at Docket No. M-2020-3019262. You may set up a free eFiling account with the Commission at https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/ if you do not have one. Filing instructions may be found on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.pa.gov/filing_resources.aspx. Comments containing confidential infor-

mation should be emailed to Commission Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta at rchiavetta@pa.gov rather than eFiled.

6/2/2021

Yes

- 4. Alternatively, Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table may provide the Commission an approved security up to and within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The Electric Generation Supplier must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument displaying a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferably in blue ink, and displaying a "raised seal" or original notary stamp with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120.
- 5. Absent the timely (i) filing of comments challenging the cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier's license, or (ii) the filing of an approved security within 30-days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, shall prepare a Final Order for entry by the Secretary revoking the license of each Electric Generation Supplier that fails to respond.
- 6. Upon entry of the Final Order, Electric Generation Suppliers that remain listed as not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration, removed from the Commission's website, and notifications be sent to all electric distribution companies in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business.
- 7. Upon entry of the Final Order, Electric Generation Suppliers that fail to respond will be prohibited from providing electric generation supply services to retail electric customers. That upon entry of the Final Order described in Ordering Paragraph No. 5, each electric distribution company in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business, shall return the customers of the Electric Generation Suppliers to default service.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: June 17, 2021 ORDER ENTERED: June 17, 2021

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}1066.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ June\ 2,\ 2021,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

A-2020-3020320 *Taking title to electricity

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Revocation of Natural Gas Supplier Licenses of Companies that Did Not File a Natural Gas Supplier Annual Report or Pay Past Due Annual or Supplemental Fees

> Public Meeting held June 17, 2021

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr. Ralph V. Yanora

Revocation of Natural Gas Supplier Licenses of Companies that did not file a Natural Gas Supplier Annual Report or pay past due Annual or Supplemental Fees; M-2021-3023833

Final Order

On February 25, 2021, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) adopted a Tentative Order for the Revocation of Natural Gas Supplier (NGS) Licenses of companies that did not file a Natural Gas Supplier Annual Report or pay past due Annual or Supplemental Fees. On March 13, 2021, the Tentative Order was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, with a response deadline of April 13, 2021.

The Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to establish, by order or rule, on a reasonable cost basis, fees to be charged for annual activities related to the oversight of natural gas suppliers. 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(h). NGSs are required to pay these fees. In addition, NGSs are required to file annual reports with the Commission by April 30 of each year identifying their gross Pennsylvania intrastate operating revenues from the prior calendar year. 52 Pa. Code § 62.110(a)(1).

Both the Code 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2), and the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 62.113(a)(5), state that the failure of an NGS to comply with applicable provisions of the Code or the rules, regulations, orders, or directives of the Commission shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the NGS.

Supplier Fees

The Natural Gas Suppliers listed in Table 1 below paid their past due fees within 30 days after publication of the Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. As such, the Commission will not revoke the licenses of these NGSs.

Table 1—Suppliers that Satisfied Past Due Fee Balances

Docket Number	Company Name	Fee paid
A-2013-2393189	Alternative Utility Services, Inc.	Annual
A-2018-3004623	Ameresco, Inc.	Annual
A-2013-2398234	Choose Energy, Inc.	Annual
A-2010-2159802*	ConocoPhillips Company	Supplemental
A-2013-2397052	Delta Energy Services OHIO, LLC	Annual
A-2018-3003386	Edge Insight, Inc.	Annual
A-2019-3011398	Energy CX, LLC	Annual
A-2016-2529642	Gold Star Energy, LLC	Annual
A-2009-2090931	Mid-American Natural Resources, LLC	Both
A-2016-2547376	PRX Energy, LLC	Annual
A-2016-2579070	Triangle Energy, LLC d/b/a Bid Energy Group	Annual
A-2015-2491593*	Twin Eagle Resource Management, LLC	Annual
A-2013-2347970	US Grid Energy, LLC	Annual

^{*}Taking title to natural gas

Annual Revenue Reports

The NGSs listed in Table 2 below filed their missing annual revenue report within 30 days after publication of the Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Again, the Commission will not revoke the licenses of these NGSs.

Table 2—Suppliers Compliant with the Annual Revenue Report Requirements

	* *	
Docket Number	Company Name	
A-2013-2360403*	Alpha Gas and Electric, LLC	
A-2010-2159802	ConocoPhillips Company	
A-2014-2399590*	Consolidated Edison, Inc.	
A-2014-2409507*	Energy Cooperative Association of PA	
A-2018-3002121*	Hudson Energy Services, LLC	
A-2013-2353838*	North American Power & Gas, LLC	
A-2018-2647604*	Provision Power and Gas, LLC	

Docket Number	Company Name	
A-2013-2346185	SFE Energy Pennsylvania	
A-2009-2089565*	Shell Energy North America, LP	
A-2018-3003351	Statewise Energy Pennsylvania, LLC	
A-2008-2054272*	Titan Gas, LLC	

^{*}Taking title to natural gas

Disposition

The NGSs listed in Table 3—Supplier License Revocation did not file any adverse public comments, file an annual revenue report, or pay past due fee balances within 30 days after publication of the Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. As such, the licenses of these NGSs are revoked.

Table 3—Supplier License Revocation

* *	
Company Name	Failed to file or pay
American Utility Management, Inc.	Annual
Amerigreen Energy, Inc.	Failed to File
Belden and Blake Corporation	Failed to File
Blue Pilot Energy, LLC	Failed to file and Annual
Christoff Mitchell Petroleum, Inc.	Annual
Columbia Energy Services Corporation	Failed to file and Annual
Customer Acquisition Specialists of America, Inc.	Annual
D & L Gas and Marketing, LLC	Failed to File
Eco-Energy, LLC	Annual
Econnergy PA, Inc.	Failed to file and Annual
Energy USA-TPC	Annual
Equitable Gas Company	Failed to File
Front Line Power Solutions, LLC	Annual
Greenmountain.com Company	Failed to File
Iberdrola USA Solutions, Inc.	Failed to file and Annual
John Orr d/b/a Energy Management Services	Annual
Lava Energy, Inc.	Annual
Metromedia Energy, Inc.	Failed to File
NAUP Brokerage, LLC	Annual
Nextility, Inc.	Annual
Power-Mark Resources, LLC	Annual
Sanford Energy Associates, LLC	Failed to File
Texon Distributing, LP	Failed to file and Annual
Williams Energy Marketing & Trading	Failed to file and Annual
	American Utility Management, Inc. Amerigreen Energy, Inc. Belden and Blake Corporation Blue Pilot Energy, LLC Christoff Mitchell Petroleum, Inc. Columbia Energy Services Corporation Customer Acquisition Specialists of America, Inc. D & L Gas and Marketing, LLC Eco-Energy, LLC Econergy PA, Inc. Energy USA-TPC Equitable Gas Company Front Line Power Solutions, LLC Greenmountain.com Company Iberdrola USA Solutions, Inc. John Orr d/b/a Energy Management Services Lava Energy, Inc. Metromedia Energy, Inc. NAUP Brokerage, LLC Nextility, Inc. Power-Mark Resources, LLC Sanford Energy Associates, LLC Texon Distributing, LP

^{*}Taking title to natural gas

The Commission revokes the Natural Gas Supplier Licenses held by the companies listed in the Table 3—Supplier License Revocation because they are not in compliance with 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2), and the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 62.113(a)(5). These NGSs shall be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Secretary's Bureau, and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration. These companies are prohibited from providing natural gas supply services to retail gas customers as of the Entry Date of this Final Order and shall be removed from the Commission's website, and notifications shall be sent to all natural gas distribution companies in which the companies were licensed to do business. Upon receipt of the notification, the natural gas distribution companies shall return the

customers of these companies to its supplier of last resort service; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered:

- 1. That revocation of the Natural Gas Supplier License of each company listed in the Supplier License Revocation Table is hereby approved as being in the public interest.
- 2. That the Secretary (i) serve a copy of this Final Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, all natural gas distribution companies, and all of the Natural Gas Suppliers listed in the Supplier License Revocation Table; (ii) publish a copy of this Final Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*; and (iii) file a copy of this Final Order at each Natural Gas Supplier's assigned

docket number for all of the Natural Gas Suppliers listed in the Supplier License Revocation Table.

- 3. That upon entry of the Final Order, the Natural Gas Suppliers listed in the Supplier License Revocation Table will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration, removed from the Commission's website, and notifications be sent to all natural gas distribution companies in which the Natural Gas Suppliers are licensed to do business.
- 4. That upon entry of the Final Order, the natural gas distribution companies shall return the customers of these companies to its supplier of last resort service.
 - 5. The Docket No. M-2021-3023833 be marked closed.
 ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,
 Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: June 17, 2021 ORDER ENTERED: June 17, 2021

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1067. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Formal protests, petitions to intervene and answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before July 19, 2021. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling to the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by July 19, 2021. In accordance with the Commission's Emergency Order at M-2020-3019262, all parties participating in matters pending before the Commission are required to eFile their submissions by opening an eFiling account and accepting eService. Individuals can sign up for a free eFiling account with the Secretary of the Commission through the Commission's eFiling system at https://www. puc.pa.gov/efiling/Default.aspx. A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. The documents filed in support of the application are only available for inspection through the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov by searching under the previously listed docket number or by searching the applicant's web

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods as described under the application.

A-2020-3022347. Joseph Rabelo-Rivera, t/a Movenon Moving Company (202 Carley Lane, Malvern, Chester County, PA 19355) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania.

Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *contract carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under the application.

A-2021-3026244. All Gave Some, LLC (1007 Wise Avenue, Lake Lynn, Fayette County, PA 15451) to transport persons, in contract carrier service, for Medical Transportation Management, Inc., from points in the Counties of Allegheny, Fayette, Greene and Washington, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Applications of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under each application.

A-2021-3026585. Martin Enterprises, LLC, t/a Martin CFS (1038 New Holland Avenue, Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA 17601) for the discontinuance and cancellation of the right to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, household goods in use, between points in Lancaster County, as originally approved at Docket A-2014-2444468.

A-2021-3026660. Wadadli Sisters Transportation, LLC (10 Shelly Circle, Lewisburg, Union County, PA 17837) for the cancellation and discontinuance of its right, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, from points in the City of Chester, Delaware County, the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, the City of Lewisburg, Union County and the City of Philadelphia, to State correctional facilities in Pennsylvania, and return, as originally docketed at Docket A-2019-3012078.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,} \\ Secretary \end{array}$

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1068. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due July 19, 2021, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Stinelli Bros Moving & Storage, Inc.; Docket No. C-2021-3025959

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Stinelli Bros Moving & Storage, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective May 09, 2021 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 11055 Parker Drive Unit 2A, North Huntingdon, PA 15642.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on July 03, 2017, at A-8919985.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8919985 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Andrew Turriziani Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Andrew Turriziani, Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: May 24, 2021

Andrew Turriziani
Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Rasier—PA, LLC; Docket No. C-2021-3025774

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Rasier—PA, LLC, Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 636 W 28th Street, 3rd Floor, New York, New York, 10001.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a license by this Commission on January 26, 2017 at Application Docket No. A-2016-2580821, authorizing transportation of persons for compensation in Transportation Network Company service.
- 3. That Respondent, on May 5, 2021, permitted a certain 2018 Honda bearing Pa. registration number KNZ5534 and having Vehicle Identification No. JHMFC1F97JX030424 to be operated by driver Tucker A. Barrett.
- 4. That PUC Enforcement Officer Ryan Balestra observed the vehicle specified in paragraph 3 on the date specified on Washington Road, in the municipality of Mt. Lebanon, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA. Officer Ryan took photographs of the vehicle showing an illuminated dome light attached to the roof of vehicle with the word "UBER" written on it. Officer Balestra searched the license plate number on j-net and found the vehicle was registered to Tucker A. Barrett.
- 5. That Respondent, by allowing a vehicle to operate with a dome light affixed to the roof of the vehicle, violated 67 Pa. Code § 175.66(h) and 52 Pa. Code § 29.402(1). The penalty for this violation is \$500.00.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Rasier—PA, LLC, the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted, Andrew Turriziani, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Andrew Turriziani, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: May 24, 2021

Andrew Turriziani, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original shall be mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, 3rd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, e-mailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial

Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include a fine, the suspension or revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. You may elect not to contest this complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order. Payment must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

- D. Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.
- E. If you file an Answer, which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty.
- F. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.
- G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1069. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3026639. Commonwealth Telephone Company, d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC and Onvoy, LLC. Joint petition of Commonwealth Telephone Company, d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC and Onvoy, LLC for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Commonwealth Telephone Company, d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC and Onvoy, LLC, by their counsel, filed on June 18, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg,

PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Commonwealth Telephone Company, d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC and Onvoy, LLC joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,} \\ Secretary \end{array}$

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1070. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3026706. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and RCLEC, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and RCLEC, Inc. for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and RCLEC, Inc., by their counsel, filed on June 23, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and RCLEC, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1071. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3026707. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FirstLight Fiber, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FirstLight Fiber, Inc. for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FirstLight Fiber, Inc., by their counsel, filed on June 23, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FirstLight Fiber, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1072. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3026644. Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc., Frontier Communications of Breezewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC, Frontier Communications of Lakewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC, Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC and Onvoy, LLC. Joint petition of Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc., Frontier Communications of Breezewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC, Frontier Communications of Lakewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC, Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC and Onvoy, LLC for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc., Frontier Communications of Breezewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC, Frontier Communications of Lakewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC, Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC and Onvoy, LLC, by their counsel, filed on June 18, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc.,

Frontier Communications of Breezewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC, Frontier Communications of Lakewood, LLC, Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC, Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC and Onvoy, LLC joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc. pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1073. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications; Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC, d/b/a Frontier Communications; Commonwealth Telephone Company; Frontier Communications of Breezewood, LLC; Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC; Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC; CTSI, LLC, d/b/a Frontier Communications CTSI, LLC; Doc. No. P-00971281

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) invites comments on the following amended petition for expansion of existing eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) status. The petition was filed because the joint petitioners were awarded Federal high-cost support moneys from the Federal Communications Commission's Rural Digital Opportunity Fund Auction: Commonwealth Telephone Company, LLC, d/b/a Frontier Communications; Commonwealth Telephone Company; Frontier Communications of Breezewood, LLC; Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC; Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC; CTSI, LLC, d/b/a Frontier Communications CTSI, LLC; Docket No. P-00971281

On August 2, 2010, the Commission entered an Order adopting a final policy statement on ETC designation and ETC annual recertification and reporting requirements for all telecommunications carriers at Docket No. M-2010-2164741. See 52 Pa. Code § 69.2501 (relating to standards applicable for designation and annual certification as an eligible telecommunications carrier, for purposes of obtaining Federal universal service support) for the Final Policy Statement, Standards applicable for designation and annual certification as an ETC, for purposes of obtaining Federal universal service support. The Final Policy Statement became effective on October 2, 2010.

This notice is to inform telecommunications providers and interested parties that on May 11, 2021, the previously-mentioned joint petitioners filed a supplement amending the ETC Petition to: (1) include CTSI, LLC, d/b/a Frontier Communications CTSI, LLC (CTSI) as a joint petitioner; and (2) to incorporate CTSI's request for designation as an ETC. The Commission intends to act on the previously-referenced amended ETC petition pending before the Commission.

By this notice, the Commission extends the time for filing an answer to the amended petition under 52 Pa. Code § 5.61 (relating to answers to complaints, petitions, motions and preliminary objections). Interested persons may file and serve an answer on or before 20 days after this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Thereafter, the petitioner has 10 days to file and serve its response. Filings must reference Docket No. P.00971281

In accordance with the Commission's Emergency Order at Docket No. M-2020-3019262 (issued on March 20, 2020; ratified on March 26, 2020; modified by Secretarial Letter issued September 27, 2020), all parties participating in matters pending before the Commission are required to eFile their submissions by opening an eFiling account and accepting eService. Individuals can sign up for a free eFiling account with the Secretary of the Commission through the Commission's eFiling system at https://www.puc.pa.gov/efiling/Default.aspx. Documents filed relative to this docket are available for inspection by searching under the petitioner's docket number on the Commission's web site at https://www.puc.pa.gov/search/document-search/.

Confidential filings should be clearly marked as such and e-mailed directly to Commission Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta at rchiavetta@pa.gov.

The contact person for questions regarding this notice is Tiffany L. Tran, Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau, (717) 783-5413, tiftran@pa.gov.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1074. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority application to render service as a common carrier in the City of Philadelphia has been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than July 19, 2021. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The application is available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business addresses of the respective applicants or attorneys, or both.

Doc. No. A-21-06-03. HMC Cab, LLC (2433 South 62nd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19142): An application for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: David R. Alperstein, Esq., 314 Cherry Avenue, Voorhees, NJ 08043.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-1075. Filed for public inspection July 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]